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PREFACE.

IN placing this volume before the public, we have little doubt that many
may think it uncalled for. Our Scottish Songs have already been published
in so many and so varied forms, that any further issue may well seem
superfluous. Our intention, however, is not to add to the number of these
editions, but to reclaim Melodies which primarily and properly belong to
Scotland, and to renounce others erroneously supposed to be Scottish produc-
tions. The necessity for such a work will be apparent when it is understood
that a considerable number of our National Melodies have been claimed
for England, while on the other hand many Anglo-Scottish tunes manu-
factured in London and elsewhere for the English market, have found
admittance into our National Collections, and so given rise to perplexities
and misunderstandings. One great transgressor in the domain of Scottish
Song is the late William Stenhouse, whose work, “ Illustrations of the Lyric
Poetry and Music of Scotland,” contains many errors of this and other
descriptions. We may well believe that this Author sinned chiefly in
ignorance, or at worst, in carelessness, but as he is frequently accepted
as an authority, it becomes a matter of importance to indicate, and as far
as possible correct, his numerous inaccuracies, all the more because many
later annotators have quoted largely from his pages without taking trouble
to verify his statements or to collate them with original sources of
information. Another offender is the late William Chappell, who, in his
otherwise admirable work, “ Popular Music of the Olden Time,” appropriates
as English Melodies a number of undoubtedly Scottish Tunes simply
because they happened, for reasons hereafter explained, to be first published
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in London. These London Collections included also a quantity of the spur-
ious Anglo-Scottish species, which being performed at Vauxhall and other
places of entertainment, and circulated in their printed form in Scotland
as well as England, naturally gave rise to the errors and misunderstandings
already alluded to. In the following pages an effort has been made to
dispose of many absurd allegations which have gained credence on both
sides of the Border. Our purpose is not to assert, but to convince, by
turnishing appropriate evidence for the statements which we shall bring
forward. 'Whether we succeed or fail, we shall at least have the
consciousness of having made an honest effort, and shall leave the result
to the judgment of our readers.

‘We have to acknowledge our indebtedness for aid and information to
Mr Frank Kidson, Leeds; Mr T. W. Taphouse, Oxford ; Mr Alfred Moffat;
Mr A. W. Inglis, Edinburgh ; and other Gentlemen, for whose kind and
cordial assistance we tender our warmest thanks.

30th November 1900.
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EARLY SCOTTISH MELODIES

CHAPTER L
SCOTTISH MELODIES.

MucH has been written in the attempt to prove by analysis what are the
characteristic features of Scottish as opposed to English and Irish melody ;
but, notwithstanding this fact, no hard and fast rules can be drawn. Some
writers on the subject lay great stress upon scales, and imagine the ancient |
scale of Scotland to have been pentatonic, relying on the supposition that
some instrument possessed only of five notes, or sounds, was formerly in use,
though they have failed to discover any such instrument. Without seeking
to enumerate in detail the musical instruments used in Scotland in early
times, we may state that among the more primitive were the harp, horn,
and pipe or bagpipe. The first of these, .. the harp, for some centuries
was strung with twenty-eight or thirty strings, and although it may or
may not have been tuned in accordance with modern methods, it was
at all events capable of producing all the sounds of our diatonic
scale. The horn, again, is understood to have been a small instrument
frequently referred to by early historians. It was a wind instru-
ment, from which—except it were constructed of long dimensions—
only two to five or six sounds could be produced. The tones it
emitted, being harmonic, were C G C E G C, which actually meant only
three distinct notes, the C’s and G’s being repeated in octaves. It was
consequently minus D F A B, the second, fourth, sixth, and seventh
intervals of the present gamut, and therefore could not furnish a pentatonic
scale. The pipe or bagpipe is a reed instrument, and whether it is blown
direct from the mouth, or inflated by means of a bellows, it has a scale of
nine notes, produced like those of other reed instruments by opening the
eight finger holes or ventages with which the pipe or chanter is furnished.
The gamut consists of the following notes, G AB C D E F G A, which
admit of no modification or change of any kind ; and the usual pitch of the

instrument is A major. We do not of course affirm that it possesses
A
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perfect scale in any key, and we may explain that neither of its two G's or
sevenths can be called natural, sharp or flat. The same holds good of
C, its third. Whether this be the reason why bagpipe music fails to be
universally appreciated we do not venture to say.

Chappell, while he admits that he never knew of any instrument
wanting either the fourth or seventh, far less both of these intervals of
the modern scale, hints that the collectors of Scottish music have
endeavoured to trace the origin of their melodies to some such ancient
instrument. He further says, “ The Scotch Highland bagpipe has not
only a fourth, but also the two sevenths, major and minor, can be pro-
duced upon it.” The bagpipe cannot therefore come under the designation
of a pentatonic instrument. In dismissing the imperfect instrument theory,

-"'we do not deny that many Scottish melodies want either the fourth or the

seventh of the scale, and that others lack both of these intervals. The
following qnenes, nevertheless, still demand an answer:—Were our ancestors
incapable of singing any of the intervals of the scale, because on certain
occasions they did not make use of them? Can it be asserted that the
use of the flat or minor seventh in many compositions shewed inability
to produce the sharp or major interval ?

Instead of discussing other characteristics of Scottish music, such
as the employment of the minor seventh, modulations, sequences, and
cadences, or closes, we shall rather point out the reason why the fourth
and seventh intervals of the scale were so sparingly used. In our
opinion, the basis or foundation of the Scottish scale consists of the first,
second, third, fifth and sixth intervals of the modern gamut, with the flat
seventh afterwards added, and we think that here is found the true
explanation of the predominating use of these intervals. In examining
Scottish airs in which the other two intervals occur, it will be observed in
many instances that they are merely passing notes, which could easily
be dispensed with, without injury to the melody. Another argument-
that suggests itself is this: our old tunes were not intended for full
or intricate harmonies, and the five notes were easily accompanied by a
simple bass. The construction of the bagpipe scale, which we have already
given, also accounts for this in some measure; for the notes it produces
are better suited to a drone accompaniment.

Many of our Scottish tunes terminate in intervals other than their
keynotes, but however uncouth such tunes may sound in the ears of those
accustomed to modern or classical music, should they try to alter or
attempt to make those melodies conform to the general rule, they would
simply spoil the charscter of the airs, and make themselves ridiculous.
With even these deviations from ordinary rules and distinctive features, it is
still a matter of difficulty to prove what constitutes a genuine Scottish
melody, for there is yet something in the nature of Scottish music which
appeals alone to a Scot, and which cannot be communicated, expressed, or
defined.



CHAPTER IIL
ANNOTATORS ON SCOTTISH MELODIES.

IT is unfortunate that we have almost no history, and scarcely any
record of our early musicians. There is evidence, however, that many of
them had gone south and apparently settled in London,—a fact of which
we are convinced from the number of Scots tunes published in that ¢ity,
before they made their appearance in a printed form in Scotland.

Passing over the musicians who were attached to the Court, as well as
those of the academic order, we mean rather to turn our attention to
those to whom we are indebted, either as composers, or at least as pre-
servers of many of our oldest national melodies. Whether our early airs
were composed by real shepherds, musicians, or persons of gentle blood, it
is now impossible to say; one thing, however, is certain,—that they were not
the productions of persons having any knowledge of rules as to the scales,
modes, modulations, and systems which regulate modern music. These
compositions were seemingly the spontaneous product of natural melody,
irrespective of any established principles whatever. In the course of our
research we have found the names of a number of musicians in various
records of the beginning of last century, but we have not been able to
acquire the least knowledge of their attainments. As teachers, or members
of some society, we know, however, that they were in the habit of giving
annual concerts as well as of accepting engagements to perform either as
vocalists or instrumentalists on other social occasions. Printed in the
“Transactions of the Society of Antiquaries of Scotland,” vol i, 1792,
William Tytler, Esq., of Woodhouselee, a musical amateur, informs us of
several musicians who took part in the Feast of St Cecilia, at the Gentle-
men’s Concert in 1695, of whom he says Adam Craig was one of the
violinists, Matthew M‘Gibbon was “bautbois,” and Daniel Thomson was
“trumpet,” the two latter being the fathers of William M‘Gibbon and
William Thomson,—M‘Gibbon known as a violinist, and Thomson as a
vocalist and publisher of the Orpheus Caledonius.

In estimating the efforts of former annotators and essayists on the
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subject of Scottish music, we shall begin with the dissertation of Tytler of
‘Woodhouselee, published in 1779. In so far as he has treated of the
national melodies, he has divided them into four epochs: (1) James I.
to James IV.; (2) James IV. to Queen Mary; (3) Queen Mary to the
Restoration; (4) The Restoration to the Union of 1707. A number of the
tunes referred to by him can be traced back to the seventeenth century,
either in print or in manuscript, but others to which he assigns an earlier
origin have been derived only traditionally, and their dates are merely
conjectural. As to many of the tunes, we have no evidence except the
similarity of title to a song or dance mentioned by some historian or
writer of or before the seventeenth century; but whether the original
melody be the same as that now known we are left in doubt. Without
taking any notice of the foolish allegations that. Rizzio was either the
composer or the improver of any of our melodies, Tytler proceeds to say,
“ The most ancient of the Scottish (airs) songs, still preserved, are extremely
simple, and void of all art. They consist of one measure only, and have
no second part, as later or more modern airs have. They must, therefore,
have been composed for a very simple instrument,—such as the shepherd’s
reed or pipe, of few notes, and of the plain diatonic scale, without using the
semi-tones, or sharps and flats.” We are unable to understand this reason-
ing, for we have never seen nor heard of any instrument being in use in
Scotland with a diatonic scale of few notes. The bagpipe, which we
consider the most limited in scale or compass, has no fewer than nine
notes. Those that have come down to us as the shepherd’s pipe, Scots whistle,
or flute-a-bec (formerly or anciently called the common flute), possess a
more extended scale: those denominated shepherd’s reed, pipgorn, and
stock and horn, are similar to the chanter of the bagpipe, and have the
same compass. Though a number of our melodies are pentatonic,—viz.,
having only five notes in their construction,—this fact does not prove them
to be older than others in which the complete scale is used. Surely our
ancestors were as competent to sing a perfect scale as their descendants ?
To suppose a song written, or an air composed, commemorative of an
historical event, immediately after the event, and to fix the date accordingly,
is absurd. Can any one prove that the air of “ Scots wha hae ” existed
at the time of the Battle of Bannockburn, or even in the reign of Robert
the Bruce ? or again, that either the song or melody of “ Charlie is my
Darling ” was known at the time of the “ Forty-five ”? Tradition is quite
unreliable when unconfirmed by early writers or historians. Ritson
remarks that “ Scottish traditions are to be received with great caution ”;
and to this remark we would add that the traditions of every nationality
are equally open to suspicion. We entirely agree with Tytler, when,
alluding to a supposition that our melodies were indebted to the
church music before the Reformation, he says,—*If the other tunes
preserved of the old church music were in the same style of ¢ John, come
kiss me now,’ our fine old melodies, I think, could borrow nothing from
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them.” We hold also to the belief that our old melodies owe nothing to
the educated musician versed in theory and the rules pertaining to his
craft, nor even to those in high station, but rather to persons possessing
natural gifts, who expressed their feelings in joy or sorrow,—song or dance,
—according to the circumstances in which they were placed.

It would be difficult to prove that any of our Scottish monarchs, from
James I. onwards, composed a single melody that has descended to our
times, or to attribute to a composer any of our melodies that existed prior
to 1740. Whatever may be the value of Tytler'’s dissertation, he has
given excellent advice as to the singing or performing of Scottish songs
and tunes.

The next author we would notice after Tytler is Joseph Ritson, who, in
his “ Scotish Songs,” published in 1794, takes up this subject from an
antiquarian point of view.

While acknowledging that we Scots have many ancient tunes, he rejects
those handed down entirely by tradition, and demands more direct proof of
their antiquity. His doubts begin with the tune called “ Hey tutti taiti,”
said by tradition to have been King Robert Bruce’s march at the Battle of
Bannockburn in 1314. “It does not, however, seem at all probable that
the Scots had any martial music in the time of this monarch, it being their
custom, at that period, for every man in the host to bear a little horn, with
the blowing of which, as we are told by Froissart, they would make such a
horrible noise as if all the devils of hell had been among them. It is not,
therefore, likely that these unpolished warriors would be curious ‘ to move
in perfect phalanx to the Dorian mood of flutes and soft recorders.” These
horns, indeed, are the only music (instrument he means) ever mentioned
by Barbour, to whom a particular march would have been too important a
circumstance to be passed over in silence; so that it must remain a moot
point whether Bruce’s army were cheered by the sound of even a solitary
bagpipe.”

We certainly agree with Ritson’s reasoning, that there is nothing but
tradition to suggest the age of the tune above referred to. We may, how-
ever, infer from the fact of the discovery in the High Treasurer’s account,
of sums paid to pipers in the reign of David II., Bruce’s son, about thirty
years after Bannockburn, that the bagpipe was not unknown in his father’s
day. The tune could not have been played on their little horns; it is
commonly played on the bagpipe at the present time.

The evidence desired by Ritson was to ascertain how far back the
tune could be actually traced. With other melodies he pursues the same
course, demanding direct proof as to their age.

It is not to be supposed that we shall be able to trace every melody
back to its composer, or to affirm that the tune which is now current is the
same as that which was at first attached to the song or dance bearing
its name, unless it has come down to us from the time the words were
written or the dance was fashionable, preserving traite of its early form.
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Our own desire is, like Ritson, to obtain manuscript or printed evidence
of the melodies, and not merely to find mention of them, unless there
is proof that they have descended to us from an early time in something
like their original form. As an example, the tune called the “ Battle of
Harlaw,” said to be commemorative of the battle fought in 1411, is first
mentioned by Drummond of Hawthornden, in his “ Polemo-middinia,” written
about 1650, but we have no tune of that name printed before D. Dow’s
collection of Ancient Scots Music cirea 1775, and though Stenhouse states
in his Illustrations that the air he gives as the “ Battle of Harlaw ” is from
“a folio manuscript of Scots tunes of considerable antiquity,” the two
versions differ considerably. Which, therefore, can we affirm to be the
original ? Riteon says that “the tune ‘Flowden Hill’ or ‘The Flowers
of the Forest,’ is one of the most beautiful Scotish melodies now extant,
and, if of the age supposed, must be considered as the most ancient.”
Regarding the words of this song he says, “ its antiquity, however, has been
called in question; and the fact is, that no copy, printed or manuscript,
8o old as the beginning of the present (eighteenth) century, can be now
produced.” He follows the “ Flowers of the Forest ” with “ The Souters of
Selkirk,” and says, “if it were actually composed upon the same occasion,
it must be left to dispute the precedency.” Next in antiquity, he gives
“The Gaberlunzie Man,” “The Beggars Meal-pokes” and “ Where Helen
Lies;” and after these the old ballad of “Johnie Armstrong,” those
mentioned in Wedderburn’s “ Complainte of Scotlande,” and “The Com-
pendium of Godly Sangs.” After the last work, he notices Tytler’s
assertion that “our fine old melodies could borrow nothing from them,”
and says, “This, however is not so clear, as ‘John come kiss me now’
is certainly a very fine tune.”* He continues with “ Robs Jock,” “The
bonny Earl of Murray,” “ Tak up your auld cloak about ye,” and “ Waly
waly up the bank,” as airs of the sixteenth century, and concludes with
“ General Leslies March” (1644) as one of which he is able to fix the date,
and “ The Aberdeen Collection,” printed in 1666. We cannot agree with
Ritson’s statement thut “No direct evidence, it is believed, can be pro-
duced of the existence of any Scottish tune, now known, prior to the year
1660, exclusive of such as are already mentioned ; nor is any one, even of
those to be found noted, either in print or manuscript, before that period.”
At the time of this assertion the existence of the Straloch, Mure, and Skene
manuscripts was unknown, and in these were contained many Scottish tunes
other than those enumerated by him.

We would now refer briefly to Willium Stenhouse, who undertook
an engagement to supply explanatory notes relative to the songs and
tunes included in the *Scots Musical Museum,” for William Blackwcod,
bookseller, who, after the death of the original publisher, James Johnson,
engraver (to whom Burns gave many of his songs, and solicited con-
tributions from brother poets), became the purchaser of that work. The

® Our opinion is, that Ritson had not seen an early copy of this tune.
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preparation of Stenhouse’s work,—which was entitled “ Illustrations of the
Lyric Poetry and Music of Scotland,”—was, we are told, “ finished, and the
printing was commenced, towards the close of 1820, and in the course of a
few months was completed, extending in all to 512 pages. Some delay
unfortunately occurred in regard to a general preface for the work, which
eventually occasioned the publication to be laid aside.” Printed in sheets, it
remained neglected for about twenty years (during which time both the
editor and proprietor died), till in 1839 it was presented to the public.
The publication was then received as an authority, and is referred to and
regarded as such even at the present time by many scribblers who are
content to copy it at random and without the least reservation. Whether
Stenhouse was prejudiced in any of his remarks, or was misinformed, it is
impossible to say, though probably both may be alleged. All this
notwithstanding, his work was an onerous one, and may, we think, be
regarded as of considerable importance. It contains many errors and
worthless assertions, but, nevertheless, we are indebted to his exertions, for
the fact remains that his frequent shortcomings and mistakes have
furnished an incentive to further enquiry and research.

In 1848, the editor of the *“Songs of Scotland,” George Farquhar Graham,
in his notes to that work, revealed a number of errors on the part of Sten-
house, but at the same time himself fell into other misstatements. We
may give an example of this from his note to the song, “Oh! Why left I
my hame ?” (Vol. I, page 13), where he states,—“ Mr Stenhouse erred in
saying that the tune No. 115 in Johnson’s Museum was published by
James Oswald in 1742; for, on looking into Oswald’s Second Collection, we
find, page 25, ‘The Lowlands of Holand,’ a tune totally unlike the one
under the same name in Johnson. The original of that tune, published by
Oswald, is to be found in No. 17 of the Skene MS.; a fact which at once
demolishes Oswald’s claim to the tune, and brings additional proof of his
utter untrustworthiness.” Now Graham, while he corrects Stenhouse, errs
himself, because Oswald never claimed “ The Lowlands of Holand ” in any
of his works, and therefore cannot with any truth or reason be charged
with its appropriation. (See our biographical notice of Oswald.) Graham
has done excellent work on the whole, despite the errors into which
he has fallen, and we do not intend citing further instances of inaccuracy
here, our object being to allude to them in our notes under the respective
songs or airs. It would be unfair, however, if we omitted to inform
our readers that G. F. Graham, whom we knew well, was a gentleman
thoroughly competent for the work he took in hand, and when he expressed
himself on the internal or structural evidence of an air, either as to its
antiquity or nationality, his opinion was of very great value.

John Muir Wood, the proprietor of “ The Songs of Scotland,” in order
to meet the demand for a cheaper issue, revised G. F. Grabam’s notes,
which he published in 1884 with the following new title, “ The Popular
Songs and Melodies of Scotland, Balmoral Edition.” We do not
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agree with certain of the changes he has made in the notes, nor with
some of his new notes. Our opinion is that, being at this time in his
79th year, he had not undertaken personal research, but had relied on
others for information, and had, besides, placed considerable confidence in
Chappell’s “Popular Music of the Olden Time,” which he occasionally
quotes. In a preliminary note, Wood, unfortunately, belies the title of
his book, by stating, “We still assert our right to include these (English)
airs in our Scottish collections”; and he further says, “In the present work
no attempt has been made to eliminate the English airs; they have been
retained in some cases for the purpose of pointing out that, notwithstand-
ing the Scottish words, they are really English; in others,—as in ‘The
Banks of Doon,—because the poetry has saved the English air from
oblivion, which its own words never could have done.” The assertion that
“The Banks of Doon” is an English tune is the result of his faith in
Chappell’s work. We have alluded to this English claim in our “ Scottish
Dance Music,” but we shall shew also in this volume its want of founda-
tion. This is not the only instance in which Wood has erred. His efforts
have, on the whole, added little to Graham’s work; he has omitted some
notes, and others would have been better without alteration. A number
of the tunes in the original have been left out, and different airs inserted
in the Balmoral edition. With these reservations, the work on the whole

is a good one.



CHAPTER 111
MANUSCRIPTS AND EARLY PRINTED WORKS.

THE RowALLAN MS.—This Manuscript is a tablature Lute book, and is pro-
bably the oldest Scottish musical manuscript now in existence. It belongs
to the Edinburgh University, and is deposited in the College Library. This
small manuscript book was written by Sir William Mure of Rowallan
about or between the years 1612 and 1628. The bulk of its contents are
foreign airs, though a few Scottish melodies are included in its fifty pages.
At one time the volume was in the possession of Mr Lyle, a surgeon in
Airth. Sir William Mure died in 1657, aged 63 years. A fuller descrip-
tion of the MS. is given by William Dauney in his “ Ancient Scotish
Melodies,” 1838.

THE STRALOCH MS.—We cannot do better than describe it from the
account given in the “ Gentleman’s Magazine,” February 1823, which is as
follows :—“ Old Scotch Musick. The late Dr. Burney possessed a valuable
volume in Manuscript of Scottish Musick. It had been presented to him
from Dr. Skene, professor of Humanity and Philosophy in Marischal
College, Aberdeen, June 1781 : and it was supposed the Collector was the
first person who received the degree of Master of Arts in Marischal College.
The title of the work is, An Playing Booke for the Lvte. Wherin ar
contained many cvrrents and othir mvsical things. Musica mentis
medicina meste, At Aberdein. Notted and collected by Robert Gordon.
In the yeere of our Lord 1627, In Februarie. The back of the title has a
drawing of a person playing on the lute, and named on a ribband MusIcA.
With several tunes that have no better distinguishment than ‘ A Ballat,
or ‘ A Current,’ are others with the following titles, of which only a few
are now known (here is given a list of eighty tunes, ending thus), Finis
huic libro impositus. Anno D. 1629. Ad finem Decem 6. In Stra
Loth. In the list of tunes Haddington's mask appears twice, and four
tunes are marked with an asterisk that sre mentioned by Ritson in his
Historical Essay on Scottish Song” (p. lvi), etc. The original Manu-
script contains some of our oldest Scottish melodies. In form it is a small



10 EARLY SCOTTISH MELODIES.

oblong 8vo. It passed into the possession of George Chalmers, Esq.,
London, and after the death of his son, was sold along with the books and
manuscripts that formed his library, as advertised in The Atheneum. The
following are the announcements, the library being sold in two portions :—
“September 25th, 1841. Messrs Evans will sell at 93 Pall Mall on
Monday next, September 27th, and eight following days, the very curious
and valuable Library of the late George Chalmers, Esq., Author of the
‘Life of Mary Queen of Scots,’ ‘Caledonia Antiqua, etc.”; and again,
“March 5th, 1842. Sales by Auction—Library of the late George
Chalmers, Esq. Messrs Evans will sell on Monday next, March 7th, at
No. 93 Pall Mall, the Second Part of the extensive and curious Library of
the late George Chalmers, Esq., F.R.S,, F.S.A, etc.” The Lute Book was
sent to Edinburgh by Mr James Chalmers for the late Dr D. Laing’s in-
spection in January 1839, and George Farquhar Graham obtained permission
to copy it, and to translate and publish it. 'We now quote from a copy of
the Extracts taken from the original volume and presented to the Faculty
of Advocates in 1847, on which G. F. Graham has written, “I translated
the whole of it, and also transcribed exactly from the original such of the
pieces of music as I thought most important, omitting a number of Dance
Tunes, as will be seen from the list of contents which I give below. My
translation I lent to a musical friend some years ago, and he has lost it.
The original was returned by Mr Laing to Mr. Chalmers, and after
Mr Chalmers’s death was sold along with the rest of his library. I lately
wrote to my friend Mr William Chappell, 201 Regent Street, London,
asking him if he knew what had become of the Straloch MS. His answer
is as follows: ‘ 9th Sept. 1845. I cannot tell where Sir Robert Gordon’s
Lute Book went. I fully intended to buy it, but Was deterred from going
by the extravagant prices the books were being sold for. Unluckily it
went for a mere trifle, and was bought in a name quite unknown to
collectors.’” The answer received by G. F. Graham shows, evidently,
that the name of the buyer was known, but perhaps it suited the interest
of some one to keep it concealed. Should the manuscript Lute Book still
exist, it would be a matter of considerable difficulty to discover it after
a lapse of nearly sixty years. From another copy of the extracts, also
written by G. F. Graham, now in the possession of Mr. T. W. Taphouse,
Oxford, we get the information that the musical friend who lost the com-
plete translation was Mr Finlay Dun. In Chalmers’s sale catalogue, March
1842, the manuscript was lot No. 1642, and the following note was appended
to it : “ This extremely curious manuscript was presented to Dr Burney in
1781 by Dr Skene, Professor of Humanity at Aberdeen. The Collector and
‘Writer of this MS,, and Notes of the Music, was R. Gordon of Straloch.
He was the first person who received the degree of Master of Arts at the
College of Aberdeen. It contains many curious old airs, as the Air ¢ Gray
Steel,’ ‘ Green greus ye Rashes,’ and many others. A particular account of
this MS. will be found in Dauney’s ‘ Ancient Scottish Melodies,’ p. 84, 147,
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and more in detail at p. 368 and 369, where a list of the greater part of
the contents is given. See also Johnson’s ¢ Scots Musical Museum,’ p. 21
of Preface, and p. 138-9.” George Chalmers died 31st May 1825. His
library was retained by his son, and sold, at his death, in 1841-42.

THE SkENE MS.—This Manuscript, which has found a resting-place in
the Library of the Faculty of Advocates, Edinburgh, consisted originally of
seven separate portions. It was bequeathed to that body about the year
1818 by Miss Elizabeth Skene, the last survivor in a direct line of the
family of Skene of Curriehill and Hallyards, Midlothian. The Curators of
the Library had the seven parts bound together in one volume. A list is
given of the airs it contains in Dauney’s “ Ancient Scotish Melodies,”
1838, which treats mainly of the Skene manuscript. This MS. collection,
which is a tablature for the Mandora (a species of Lute), is undated,—it
was either written for John Skene of Hallyards or by him, and was
generally considered to have been made about 1615; but the late Dr
David Laing was of opinion that its age was ten or fifteen years later. For
further information see Dauney’s work and Stenhouse’s “Illustrations
of the Lyric Poetry and Music of Scotland,” with additional notes.
Edinburgh, 1853.”

THE GUTHRIE MS.—This Manuscript, which belongs to the University
Library, Edinburgh, was bequeathed to the College by the late David
Laing, LL.D., the Scottish Antiquary, who considered it to have been
written not later than 1675-80. It was found by Laing bound up in a
volume of Sermon Notes preached by James Guthrie, the Covenanting
minister, who was executed in 1661. 'We have come to the conclusion that
it contains not one of the forty tunes supposed to be included in it. Our
belief is that the Guthrie MS. tablature consists entirely of accompani-
ments for the tunes named, written for some instrument which is not
indicated. We have copied nine of the supposed airs, some of which are
well known by name; and though we have made many efforts to translate
them from the tablature, we have been unable to produce a single melody.
The manuscript was described by Dauney in his “ Ancient Scotish Melodies,”
1838, and we suspect attempts have been made subsequent to that date
to unravel its contents, probably by G. F. Graham and others, which, how-
ever, have proved fruitless, further than showing that the melodies did
then exist. In conclusion, we may say there is no work that presents an
example of a tune in modern notation taken from the Guthrie manuscript.

THE BLAIKIE MSS.—These Manuscripts belonged to an engraver in
Paisley named Andrew Blaikie, who died upwards of fifty years ago.
They were two in number, and were apparently written by the same
person, one of them dated 1683 and the other 1692. Both volumes
were written in tablature; the earlier one was lost by Blaikie, but we are
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told that its contents, with few exceptions, were the same as that of 1692.
The latter was written for the Viol da Gamba. From a transcript
made by the late James Davie, of Aberdeen, we learn that there were
at least 112 tunes in the manuscript of 1683, and that he made a copy of
forty airs from it, which A. J. Wighton, of Dundee, also transcribed, and
which are in the collection he bequeathed to the Dundee Public Library.
We have not been able to discover what has become of either of the
original manusecripts, if indeed they still exist. In “Ancient Scotish
Melodies,” 1838, pp. 144-5, Dauney gives the names of fifty-three tunes
from one of them.

THE LEYDEN MS.—So far as known to us this Tablature Manuscript
belonged originally to the celebrated Dr John Leyden. It afterwards-
passed into the possession of James Telfer, schoolmaster, Saughtrees,
Roxburghshire, but at what date we have been unable to ascertain. The
manuscript is written for the Lyra Viol, and contains upwards of eighty
tunes in tablature, along with a few others in the present staff notation.
In 1844 it was sent to George Farquhar Graham, who had permission to
copy from it, which he did to the extent of all the tunes written in
tablature. His manuscript is now in the library of the Faculty of
Advocates, Edinburgh. The original manuscript bears no date; it cannot,
however, be earlier than 1692, for among the Scottish tunes it contains
are two airs relating to events which occurred about that time, viz.,
“King James March to Irland,” and “The Watter of Boyne,” but the
latter is not the tune now known by the name of “ Boyne Water.” About
three years ago we communicated with Miss Telfer, the daughter of the
schoolmaster, to ascertain what had become of the manuscript, but that
lady could give no information whatever as to where it had gone or its
present owner. James Telfer died 18th January 1862, aged sixty-one years.

The following manuscripts in the present notation may also be noticed:—

THE CROCKAT MANUSCRIPT.—MTr Stenhouse, who was in possession of
this Manuscript, frequently referred to it in his Illustrations to Johnson's
“ Scots Musical Museum.” It is said to have belonged to a Mrs Crockat,
and dated 1709, but we have not been able to obtain any information what-
ever regarding that lady. After Mr Stenhouse’s death the Manuscript became
the property of the late Charles Kirkpatrick Sharpe, Esq., of Hoddom.

MARGARET SINKLER'S MS.—This music book, now in our possession, has
inscribed in it, “ Margaret Sinkler Aught this Music Book written By
Andrew Adam at Glasgow October the 31 day 1710.” It also bears the
name of “ George Kincaid at Glasgow the 24th May 1717,” and that of
“@. Kincaid Pitcairn 50 Castle Street 1829.” The manuscript contains
upwards of one hundred tunes, one half of the number being for the
harpsichord or spinnet.
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Other Manuscripts of lesser importance are, with' the exception of
the M‘Farlan, mentioned by Dauney in his “ Ancient Scotish Melodies,”
1838, pp. 146-7. Two of these belonged to the late David Laing, LL.D.,
the earlier supposed to have been written at the beginning of the eighteenth
century, the other dated 1706. A third is in the Advocates’ Library,
bearing the inscription of Agnes Hume 1704, and another, of supposed
date 1715, is in the possession of Mr George Waterston, stationer,
Edinburgh.

THE M‘FARLAN MSS.—These Manuscripts consisted of three volumes,
bearing on their title pages, “ A Collection of Scotch Airs With the Latest
Variations written for the use of Walter M‘Farlan of that Ik (a
subscriber to James Oswald’s ‘ Curious Scots Tunes’), By David Young
W.M. in Edinr. 1740.” The second and third volumes of this collec-
tion were presented to the Society of Antiquaries, Scotland, by the
Hon. Henry Erskine, July 23rd 1782, and the first volume was also
presented to that body by Miss M‘Farlan of M'Farlan, on the 12th of
June 1784. The first volume contained tunes to the number of 243; the
second, 150; and the third, 292; in all, 685 airs. A part of the title
page of the third volume is torn away, but it may not have been
dated later than 1742. Many years ago the first volume was borrowed
and never returned. A considerable number of the melodies in the two
remaining volumes are not Scottish.

Among early printed collections containing Scottish Melodies are
“The Dancing Master,” and other works of John Playford, see page 15;
“Original Scotch Tunes,” 1700, Henry Playford; “The Orpheus Caledonius,”
1725 and 1733, William Thomson; “The Musick for the Songs in the Tea
Table Miscellany,” circa 1725-6 ; “A Collection of the Choicest Scots Tunes,”
1730, Adam Craig ; “A Curious Collection of Scots Tunes,” 1740 ; “A Collec-
tion of Curious Scots Tunes,” 1742; “ The Caledonian Pocket Companion,”
and other publications of James Oswald; “A Collection of Scots Tunes,”
1742, 1746, 1755, by William M‘Gibbon ; “A Collection of Old Scots Tunes,”
1742, by Francis Barsanti; and various publications of Robert Bremner and
Neil Stewart, besides several ballad operas, and the yearly Dance Books
of Walsh, Wright, Johnson, Thompson, Rutherford, and other London
publishers.

“ Queen Elizabeth’s Virginal Book,” see Appendix.



CHAPTER 1IV.

WILLIAM CHAPPELL

WiLLiAM CHAPPELL'S “Popular Music of the Olden Time” (an excellent
work, in which he shows that the English have an abundance of national
melodies) was written to refute the common assertion that England
possessed no national music whatever. In this work, however, he has
made a number of allusions to Scottish music and composers which
cannot be allowed to pass unquestioned. At page 57 he says, “The
writer of a quarto volume on Ancient Scotish Melodies (Dauney)
has asserted that all the Ancient English Music in Ritson’s or other
collections is of a heavy drawling character. An assertion so at
variance with fact must either have proceeded from narrow-minded
prejudice, or from his not having understood ancient musical notation.
That he could not discriminate between Scotch and English music, is
evinced by the fact of his having appropriated some of the best known
English compositions as ancient Scotish melodies. The following song
(‘ Western Wind’) is one of those adduced by him in proof of the drawling
of English music, but I have restored the words to their proper places, and
it is by no means a drawling song. It should be borne in mind that these
specimens of English music are long anterior to any Scotish music that has
been produced.” That William Dauney expressed himself in any such terms
is quite beyond the truth. The passage on which Chappell comments seems
to be the following: “ Alluding to the songs and ballads, with easy tunes
adapted to them, Hawkins says, hardly any of these, with the music of them,
are at this day to be met with, and those few that are yet extant are only
to be found in odd-part books, &c. Ritson cannot conceive what common
popular tunes had to do in odd-part books; but if he had been at all
acquainted with music, of which he candidly confessed himself to be wholly
ignorant, he would have seen that Hawkins here meant it to be implied
that the common popular tunes of the English were all composed to be
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sung in parts; and in his own ‘ Ancient Songs’ we see none which do not
answer that description,—with one exception, and that consists of a class
of songs without harmony, and, we may add, at the same time, without
grace, animation, accent, or rhythm—mere fragments, in short, of the
Catholic ritual.” Dauney criticised the tune as he found it in Ritson (who
held it wrong to alter any word or note whatever), a sufficient answer to
Chappell, who admits thut—to get rid of the objectionable qualities com-
plained of by Dauney—he found it necessary to re-arrange the words.

Before we turn our attention to the English claims, and to the Anglo-
Scottish Songs mentioned in the “ Popular Music of the Olden Time,” we
desire to make some observations on the publications of John Playford, fre-
quently quoted by W. Chappell. The first work coming under our notice is
“The English Dancing Master,” bearing the date 1651 on its title page. It
contains 112 tunes. In the following year, 1652, the second edition appeared,
but the title given was, “ The Dancing Master "—containing the same
tunes, 112 in number ;—described as follows, “ With the tune to each dance
to be play’d on the treble violin ; the second edition enlarged and corrected
from many grosse errors which were in the former edition.” Wby did
“ Honest John,” as he is called by Chappell, change the title? May we
not infer that his reason was to correct one of the “ gross errors” ? that
of having included other than English tunes. By dropping the word
English he got greater scope for his publications, and was enabled to
make use of melodies belonging to other nationalities. ~There were
eighteen editions of “The Dancing Master” issued between 1651 and
1728, all bearing their respective dates, and all or nearly all differing
and extending their contents. Those after 1696 were published by his
son Henry Playford, and his successors. Other publications of Playford
occasionally referred to are, “ Musick’s Handmaide,” “ Musick’s Recrea-
tion on the Lyra Viol,” “Musick’s Delight on the Cithren,” and “ Apollo’s
Banquet.”

Chappell, treating of Anglo-Scottish songs, says, “ As the works of
Scotch poets are now sometimes included under the head of English
literature, where the preponderance is English, so Allan Ramsay entitled
his Tea-Table Miscellany, ‘A Collection of Scots Sangs,’ the preponder-
ance in the two first volumes (of which the work originally consisted)
being Scotch. Although it was soon extended to three volumes, and
the third was entirely English, still the exclusive title of Scots Sangs
was retained. In 1740 a fourth was added, partly consisting of Scotch
and partly of English. In this are twenty-one songs by Gay, from ¢ The
Beggars’ Opera,’ ranged consecutively.” We are not aware that Ramsay
represented all his four volumes as consisting entirely of Scottish Songs,
though the bulk in the first and second volumes are Scots. In an edition
of the first three volumes dated 1734, we find the two first only termed
Scots Sangs, while the third volume is entitled, “ A Collection of Celebrated
Songs.” There are ten Scots songs at the end of this volume, which were
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afterwards transferred to the end of the first volume, published in the
Collected edition of 1740, under the title of “The Tea-Table Miscellany;
or, A Collection of Choice Songs, Scots and English,” in four volumes.
Chappell’s reference to the works of Scotch poets as included in English
literature, is a sufficient answer to his remarks on “The Tea-Table
Miscellany.” It appears to us that he paid little attention either to the
title of Ramsay’s work or to its contents. ‘

His next complaint is that Ramsay, in mixing up English with Scottish
songs, omits to give the names of the tunes by which they were pre-
viously known. He also names half a dozen tunes which he main-
tains are English compositions. These we shall refer to later on under
their respective titles. Chappell proceeds to say, “If a scrutiny were
carried through the songs in the ‘Tea-Table Miscellany, in Thomson’s
¢ Orpheus Caledonius,’ or any other collection, the bulk of Scottish music
would be sensibly diminished ; but on the whole it would gain in symmetry.
Many good and popular tunes would be given up, but a mass of indifferent
would be rejected at the same time.” This sort of reasoning goes on the
assumption that English tunes in Ramsay and others were claimed as
Scottish, but surely English words do not prove tunes to be English. If
so much were to be gained by the scrutiny, why did Chappell not under-
take it, instead of accusing the Scots of condoning these alleged
plagiarisms ?

After insinuating an increase of poaching on English preserves since the
time of Thomson (1725), he makes an attack on Johnson's “ Scots Musical
Museum,” by quoting letters written by Burns to two of his correspondents.
“The first, to Mr Candlish, is dated June 1787: ‘I am engaged in assisting
an honest Scotch enthusiast, a friend of mine, who is an engraver, and has
taken it into his head to publish a collection of all our songs set to music,
of which the words and music are done by Scotchmen.’” And again in
October, to another correspondent (Rev. John Skinner), ‘An engraver,
James Johnson, in Edinburgh, has, not from mercenary views, but from an
honest Scotch enthusiasm, set about collecting all our native songs,” &c.—
And yet within the first twenty-four songs of the only volume then
published, are compositions by Purcell, Michael Arne, Hook, Berg and
Battishill.”

Burns arrived in Edinburgh at the end of November 1786, and took up
his lodging in Baxter's Close, Lawnmarket. Johnson at that date did
not live there, and it may be taken for granted that the poet was not
acquainted with the engraver before the first announcement of the latter’s
projected work in February 1787. It is as follows: “James Johnson
proposes publishing by subscription under the inspection of the ablest
masters, a New and Complete Collection of Scots English and Irish Songs
for the Voice harpsichord and piano-forte, in two neat 8vo. Vols., each
Volume containing 100 Songs with thorough basses to each song—
Subscriptions,” &c. The first volume of the “Scots Musical Museum ”

h_
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was announced in an advertisement of “May 19. This day was published
(Dedicated to the Catch Club, instituted at Edinburgh, in June 1771) by
Jemes Johnson, Vol I of the Scots Musical Museum,” &c. The admission
of English music in this volume has been further explained in the preface
under the heading of “To the true lovers of Caledonian Music and Song.
Signed James Johnson, Edin. Bell's Wynd, May 22, 1787.” The work of
this first volume was probably far advanced, and Johnson was naturally
unwilling to cast it aside. The title “Scots Musical Museum” was,
we think, afterwards suggested by Robert Burns, who is credited with
only one song (Green Grows the Rashes) in the first volume. Chappell
proceeds to say, “ Although the popularity of Scottish Music in England
cannot be dated further back than the reign of Charles II., it may be
proved from various sources, that English music was in favour in Scotland
from the fifteenth century, and that many English airs became 8o popular
as at length to be thoroughly domiciled there.” In support of this
assertion he says, “ The Extracts from the Accounts of the Lords High
Treasurers of Scotland, from the year 1474 to 1642, printed by Mr Dauney,
show that there were English harpers, lutenists, pipers, and pipers with
the drone, or bagpipers, among the musicians at the Scottish Court, besides
others under the general name of  English Minstrels.”” The Extracts which
contain reference to English musicians are the following:—* 1489, A pay-
ment to Inglis pyparis that cam to the castel yet and playit to the King
viij li. viij s. 1491 Item to iiij Inglis pyparis viij unicorns vij li. iiij s.
1503 Aug. 13—Item, to viij Inglis menstrales be the kingis command
xl french crownis xxviij L Item, to the trumpetis of England, xxviij L
Item, to the Quenis four menstralis that remanit with hir, vij L Item,
to the Erle of Oxfordis twa menstrales v L xij s. Item to the five lowd
menstrales xxviij 1. Aug. 21—Item, that nycht to the cartis to the king,
and syne giffin to the Inglis harparis iij li. x s. Item, to Robert Rudman,
Cuddy the Inglis boy, Soutar lutar, Adam Dikesoun, and Craik. lutaris,
ilk ane, xiiij s. iij li. x s. 1504. Aug. 21.—Item, to twa Inglise wemen
that sang in the Kingis pailzesune, xxiii 8. 1505.—Item, the xiiij day of
Aprile to the twa piparis of Edinburgh, the franch quhissalar, the Inglis
pipar with the drone, ilk man, ix 8. xxxvj 8.”

Extract from the Household book of Lady Marie Stewart, Countess
of Mar, Edinburgh (no date): “1642. June 20.—Item, that day given
to three English piffereris, xviij. s.”

Though Dauney gives many other extracts, these are the only ones
relating to English musicians. At a glance it will be seen there are nearly
one hundred and forty years between the two last entries. Chappell’s
reference to the “Extracts” fails entirely to prove that any of those
English musicians belonged to the Scottish Court. The pipers mentioned
in the first two items were apparently strollers, while those musicians
in the years 1503-4-5, seem to have been some of the retinue that came
along with the Princess Margaret, daughter of Henry VIL, whom James

B
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IV. married. The three pipers at the later date in 1642 appear to have
received some recompence from the Countess of Mar. We may conceive it
probable that these musicians would carry away more music than they
brought and left to be domiciled.

Chappell then refers to Scottish manuscripts, and says, “ English tunes
have hitherto been found in every Scottish manuscript that contains any
Scotch airs if written before 1730. There is, I believe, no exception to
this rule—at least I may cite all those I have seen, and the well-
authenticated transcripts of others. They include Wood’s manuscripts;
the Straloch, the Rowallan, and the Skene MSS.; Dr Leyden’s Lyra-
viol book; the MSS. that were in the possession of the late Andrew
Blaikie; Mrs Agnes Hume’s book, and others in the Advocates’ Library;
those in the possession of Mr David Laing, and many of minor note.
Some of the Scotch manuscripts contain English music exclusively.”
This is a rather formidable list. But it nevertheless seems to us that
Chappell’s treatment of the whole subject is perfunctory and inconclusive.
Not that we dispute his statement—undoubtedly the writers inserted in
their manuscripts whatever tunes pleased their fancy; but we may ask if
a]l English manuscripts, whether written before 1730, or after that date,
were exclusively confined to English melodies? Chappell, continuing his
remarks on Scottish manuscripts, says, “ Before the publication of Ramsay’s
Tea-Table Miscellany, the ¢ Scotch tunes’ that were popular in England were
mostly spurious, and the words adapted to them seem to have been
invariably so.” Of this he thinks it may suffice to give an instance from
A second Tale of a Tub, which, being printed in 1715, is within nine
years of Ramsay’s publication. “Each party call (fell to bawling and
calling) for particular tunes . .. the blue bonnets (.. the Scotch) had
very good voices, but being at the furthest end of the room, were not
distinctly heard. Yet they split their throats (wems) in hollowing out
Bonny Dundee, Valiant Jockey, Sawney was a dawdy lad [bonny lad ?],
and 'Twas within a furlong of Edinborough town.” These are given as
samples of spurious Scotch songs—certainly the words are of Grub Street
manufacture, but it does not follow that in every instance the tunes were.
The author’s intention was to make a grotesque comparison between the
two nationalities, and for that purpose any tunes sufficed. Inquiry into
their authenticity was quite beyond the scope of the pamphlet. Next, we are
told that “ the subject of the ballad (Bonny Dundee) is ‘Jockey’s Escape
from Dundee,” and it ends, Adieu to Bonny Dundee, from which the tune
takes the title of Adew Dundie in the Skene manuscript, and of ™---—
Dundee in The Dancing Master.” It first appeared in the latter publ
in a second appendix to the edition of 1686, which was printed ir
In this way Chappell endeavours to drag down the age of the Ske
Chappell continues, “Songs in imitation of the Scottish dialect ®
have been confined to the stage till about the years 1679 and 1680.
we to understand from this that Scottish melodies were not popular
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productions of Tom D’Urfey appeared ? The contention is utterly fallacious.
The use of imitations on the stage proves that they were in demand, and
that circumstance points to the favourable reception of genuine Scots songs
and tunes, hence the introduction of the spurious. Along with this informa-
tion about the imitations, we have, «“ Perhaps the earliest extant specimen
of a ballad printed in Scotland may also be referred to this period ;—I
mean by ‘ballad’ that which was intended to be sung, and not poetry
printed on broadsides, without the name of the tune, even though such
may sometimes have been called ‘ballets’ . . . but as a real ballad,
intended to be sung about the country, as English ballads were, I know
none earlier than ‘The Banishment of Poverty, by his R. H. J. D. A.
[James, Duke of Albany], to the tune of the Last Good Night.’”” This tune
also is claimed by Chappell to be English.

Then we are regaled with a list of spunous broadsides that were
printed in Scotland, with the names of the airs to which they were
sung, and further on, the following is introduced: “The mixture of
English music in Scotch Collections is not without inconvenience to
the Scotch themselves. Dr Beattie, in one of his published letters,
says of the celebrated Mrs Siddons, She loves music, and is fond of
Scotch tunes, many of which I played to her on the violoncello. One
of these, She rose and let me in, which you know is a favourite of mine,
made the tears start from her eyes. ‘Go on,’ said she, ‘and you will soon
have your revenge ;’ meaning that I should draw as many tears from her
as she had drawn from me by her acting [Life of James Beattie, LL.D., by
Sir W. Forbes, ii. 139]. Dr Beattie was evidently not aware that both
the music and words of She rose and let me in are English. There is
also another illustration from Dr Beattie’s Essays : ‘I do not find that any
foreigner has ever caught the true spirit of Scottish music;’ and he
illustrates his remark by the story of Geminiani’s having blotted quires of
paper in the attempt to write a second part to the tune of The Broom of
Cowdenknows. This air is, to say the least, of very questionable origin.”
Our remarks in reply to this contention are given under the notice of the
tune, page 35.

Chappell next assails Dauney in this curious fashion :—“ It is not only
by essayists that mistakes are made, for even in historical works like
¢ Ancient Scottish Melodies from a Manuscript of the reign of James VI,
by William Dauney, F.S.A., Scot.,’ Airs which bear no kind of resemblance
to Scottish music are claimed as Scotch. Mr Dauney seems to have been
a firm believer in the authenticity of the collections of Scottish music, and
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Ancient Scottish Melodies, page 4, he would have found that his comments
were absolutely baseless. Dauney says, *“ Well may the Editor in his turn
exclaim, How would Mr Ritson and his collaborateurs have rejoiced in the
recovery of so rich and varied a collection of ancient Scotish and English
melodies as that which is now submitted to the public!” Chappell goes
on: “Franklin is fled away ; When the King enjoys his own again ; I pray
you, love, turn to me; Macbeth; The Nightingale; The Milking-pail;
Philporter’s Lament, and many others, are set down as airs of which Scot-
land may claim the parentage;” one would suppose that these tunes were
all found in the Skene Manuscripts, whereas “ The Nightingale ” is the only
one, and there is not the slightest attempt to claim it as a Scottish tune.
The others are from the Blaikie MS. He then proceeds: “ As to the Anglo-
Scottish and English Northern songs, at the very opening of his book Mr
Dauney claims five in Pills to Purge Melancholy, without noticing Ritson’s
counter-statement as to two (yet appropriating them under those names),
or that a third was stated to be a country-dance in the book he quotes.
This is indeed driving over obstacles.” It is evident rather that Chappell is
driving over obstacles; why is he not more explicit? Had he mentioned
the five tunes by name, it would have removed any doubt as to those he has
in view; though we presume he refers to “Dainty Davie,” “ Corn Rigs,”
“My Mother’s aye glowrin o’er me,” “Over the hills and far away,” and
“ Bonny Dundee.” All that needs be said is, that Ritson’s reference is to
the songs, Dauney’s to the melodies; the songs in the Pills are no doubt
English, the airs, in our opinion, are Scottish.

We return to the Skene Manuscripts. Chappell says, “ Mr Dauney
admits that a portion of the airs are English, but follows the Ramsay
precedent in the title of his book;” but Chappell himself allows that where
the preponderance is Scottish or English in any work it must in such a case
rule the title of the volume. Chappell goes on to question the age of the
documents. He says, “I have recently examined these manuscripts with
some care, and am decidedly of opinion, both from the writing and from
the airs they contain, that they are not, and cannot be of the reign of
James VI. James VI. of Scotland and I. of England died in 1625.” We
again refer to Dauney, who does not maintain that all the MSS. are of
James’s reign ; he states, page 11, “ There is just one portion of the MS.
which appears to be rather newer than the rest, this is Part IV. There is
here a tune called ‘ Sir John Hope’s Currant.’ Hope ‘ was knighted and
appointed a Lord of Session in 1632’ It so happens, however, that
there has been an obliteration in this place. The name first given to this
tune in the MS. was ¢ Currant Royal.” This appears to have been deleted,
and ‘Sir John Hope’s Currant’ afterwards interpolated, though evidently
in the same hand.” Chappell expresses himself in a footnote thus :—*“ My
attention has recently been drawn to these manuscripts, which I had not
seen for twenty years, from finding, in the course of my attempts at chrono-
logical arrangement, that their supposed date could not be reconciled with
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other evidence. I have hitherto quoted the Skene MSS. as about 1630 or
1640, and many of the airs they contain are undoubtedly of that date,—
some, like those of Dowland and the masque tunes of James I., unquestion-
ably earlier. In Mr Dauney’s book, the airs are not published in the
order in which they are found in the manuscripts, and some airs (besides
duplicates) are omitted. The printed index is not very correct,—for
instance, ‘ Let never crueltie dishonour beauty,’ i3 not included in it.
The earliest writing appears to be ‘Lady, will .thou love me?’ at the
commencement of Part II., but all the remainder of that part seems to be
a century later. Pages 62 to 80 are blank. At the end of the first
manuscript are the words ‘ Finis quod Skine,” which Mr Dauney considers
to be the writing of John Skene, who died in 1644. Independently of
other evidence, the large number of duplicates would shew the improbability
of the collection having been made for one person. For instance, ‘ Horreis
Galziard’ is contained in Parts I. and I1I.,.—‘I left my love behind me,’
in Parts II. and IIL—My Lady Lauckian’s Lilt, ‘ Scerdustis, ‘ Scullione,’
and ‘Pitt on your shirt on Monday, in Parts III. and V.— My Lady
Rothemais Lilt,” in Parts II1. and VI.— Blew Breiks,’ in Parts III. and
VIL—I love my love for love again,’ in Parts V. and V1.”

He now proceeds to give his opinion on the manuscripts, and begins,
“Among the airs in the fifth, we find Adien, Dundee, which was not
included in The Dancing Master before the appendix of 1688; and Three
Sheep-skins, an English country-dance (not a ballad tune), which first
appeared in The Dancing Master of 1698. In the Sixth, ‘ Peggy is over
the sea with the Soldier,’ which derives its name from a common Aldermary
Churchyard ballad, to which, I believe, no earlier date than 1710 can
reasonably be assigned.”

The seven tunes mentioned by Chappell are in Dauney’s List of 53,
taken from what is known as the Blaikie manuscript, 1692. We have
failed to see what they are like (with the exception of “ Macbeth,” which
we got from a transcript made about 1840), because we cannot ascertain
where the original manuscript is, if still in existence. “ Macbeth” at any
rate is a stage tune, which from its character may have been composed by
an Englishman, Scotsman, or Irishman, and its nationality cannot be
proved simply by the name. The words usedby Dauney (page 143) are—
“ Great part of the collection consists of popular English songs and dances
which we need not enumerate. The following are among those of which
Scotland may claim the parentage” (here he adds a list). Referring to “When
the King enjoys his own again,” whether it can be classed as English or
not, its prototype is found in No. 55 of the Skene MSS. Part IV., which
we do not concede to be later than 1630, under the title of “ Marie me
marie me quoth the bonnie lass.” “The Nightingale,” already mentioned,
though not claimed, is probably a Scottish version ;—we have seen a copy
of it published in 1649, also one of a later date, but both are much inferior.
We may remark here, that Chappell blamed Dauney for having omitted
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from his index “ Let never Crueltie dishonour beauty,” while at the same
time “The Nightingale” was not included in his own index to “The
Popular Music of the Olden Time.”

In answer to Chappell’s arguments, we have to say, (1) It has not
been proved by him that the Skene Manuscripts, or part of them, were
written after 1640,— though David Laing expressed his opinion that
they should probably “be considered as ten years subsequent in date,
either to 1615 or 1620, to which Dauney assigned them. (2) Mr
Dauney did not profess to give all the airs from the Skene MSS., nor
to place them in any particular order, and no doubt he considered
it unnecessary to print any duplicates. (3) The index printed in his work
is that of the manuscripts (not of the melodies he has given), and it is
practically complete, barring the solitary omission, and the indelicate titles
of two other tunes. (4) The statement that all the writing in Part II
is a century later than the tune “Lady wilt thou love me,” given at
the commencement, is pure conjecture. (5) Chappell, in introducing
what he calls “the large number of duplicates,” (nine) as evidence of the
improbability of the collection having been made for one person, decidedly
shews want of “some care” when examining the manuscripts, otherwise
he would have seen, had he understood the tablature, that the airs were
only transposed into other keys, or had an altered fingering; which proves
his supposition to be worthless. (6) The fact that “ Adien Dundee ” is first
printed in “The Dancing Master” appendix of 1688, “ The Three Sheep-
Skins” in “The Dancing Master” of 1698, and that he does not believe
“Peggy i8 over the sea with the Soldier” to be older than 1710, does
not disprove the existence of these tunes in manuscripts of earlier dates,
nor does it show that they were copied from these sources.

Chappell's sole test in judging such matters was apparently “The
Dancing Master.” He says, “ When Dauney expressed his opinion that the
sixth was the oldest part, he was evidently deceived by the shape of
the (lozenge shaped) note,” and further, that “The Scotch adhered to
old notation longer than the English, especially in writing music on
six lines.” This reference to music written on six lines has no bearing
on any tablature whatever; that of the Skene consists of four lines only;
again, Dauney’s observations were not confined to the shape of the
note, but included, in addition to other evidence, “ the appearance of the
paper, besides which it looks as if it had been penned by a different and
an older hand.” From what we have already mentioned, we think the
following advice given by Mr Chappell is quite superfluous: “I leave
it to Scottish antiquaries to determine whether corroborative evidence
of the date of the manuscripts may not be found among the titles of their
own airs. Mr Dauney even passed over ‘Leslei’s Lilt’ without a
suspicion that it derived its name from the Scotch general in the civil
wars.” Judging from his former argument, Chappell wished it to be
believed that the MSS. were not older than 1710, though he was not



WILLIAM CHAPPELL 23

bold enough to say so. Apparently his Scottish history must have been
defective, or his memory failed him, for there were other Leslies of
note before the general’s time, among whom were John Lesly, Bishop of
Ross, and Norman Leslie, who was concerned in the assassination of
Cardinal Beaton. Dauney’s note to the air is, “ There were various families
of this name in the early part of the seventeenth century, so that to fix
upon any one in particular to whom this lilt related is impossible.” If
Chappell had read Dauney’s work with any care, he would have found that
his strictures did not apply. He next complains, “ It is time, however, that
we should have one collection to consist exclusively of Scottish Music. Burns
and George Thomson confess in their published correspondence to having
taken any Irish airs that suited them, and even in Wood’s Songs of Scotland
the publisher’s plan had been to include all the best and most popular airs,
and not to limit the selection to such as are strictly of Scottish origin.”
Chappell did not seem to regret that English collections contained Scottish
and Irish airs, and were not confined to those of strictly English origin.
In referring to “ The Three Sheep-Skins,” as an English country dance,
does he imagine that melodies were limited merely to ballads and songs ?
If s0, what was his reason for introducing many country dances into his own
work, which is headed on most of its pages, “ English Song and Ballad
Music”? Chappell insinuates that “The separation of the English and
Irish tunes from the Scotch in these collections was nominally attempted by
Mr Stenhouse in his notes upon airs in Johnson's Scots Musical Museum.
I say ‘nominally,’ for these notes are like historical novels,—wherever
facts do not chime in with the plan of the tale, imagination supplies the
deficiencies. Mr Stenhouse’s plan was threefold,—firstly, to claim every
good tune as Scotch, that had become popular in Scotland; secondly, to
prove that every song of doubtful or disputed parentage came to England
from Scotland ‘at the Union of the two Crowns;’ and, thirdly, to supply
antiquity to such Scotch airs as required it. All this he accomplished in
a way quite peculiar to himself. Invention supplied authors and dates,
and fancy inscribed the tunmes in sundry old manuscripts, where the
chances were greatly against any one’s searching to find them. If the
search should be made, would it not be made by Scotchmen? Englishmen
care only for foreign music, and do not trouble themselves about the
matter; and will Scotchmen expose what has been done from such
patriotic motives? Upon no other ground than this imaginary impunity
can I account for the bolduess of Mr Stenhouse’s inventions.”

Chappell now sums up with the following remarks: “ Unfortunately
for his fame, two of his own countrymen did not think all this ingenuity
necessary for the reputation of Scottish music. Mr David Laing, therefore,
made a tolerably clean sweep of his dates, and Mr George Farquhar Graham
of his quotations from old musical manuscripts. The former supposed
Mr Stenhouse *mistaken,’ ‘ deceived ;’ the variety of his accomplishments
was not to be discovered at once. The second occasionally administered
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rebuke in more explicit language; but, to the present day, the depths of
Stenhouse’s inventions have not been half fathomed. Some of the effects
of his ingenuity will never be wholly obviated. One class of inventions
is very difficult to disprove, where he fixes upon an author for a song, or
makes a tale of the circumstances under which it was written. Such
cvidence, as in the case of ‘ She rose and let me in,’ will not always be at
hand to refute him (ante, p. 509 to 511), and much of this class of fiction
still remains for those who are content to quote from so imaginative a
gource. It is to be hoped that any who may henceforth quote from him
will give their authority, for he has sometimes been copied without acknow-
ledgment, and thus his fictions have been endorsed by respectable names.”
In a footnote he endeavours to shew that Dauney was led into an error by
using one of Stenhouse’s notes. We shall refer to this under “ Katherine
Ogie.” Without undertaking a defence of William Stenhouse, or con-
doning his numerous inaccuracies, we nevertheless hold that Chappell’s
treatment of him is unjust and exaggerated, and that to exhibit him as
having purposely pursued a course of deceit is, to say the least, entirely
unwarranted. We should like to hear of a perfect book or individual ; we
see that even William Chappell is not infallible. Who can believe such
charges without proof ? To point out errors does not prove that the person
who made them was guilty of fabrication, or wilful deceit. Neither is the
case strengthened by alluding to the late Dr David Laing, nor to George
Farquhar Graham. That the former corrected a number of Stenhouse's
dates, and supposed him ‘ mistaken,’ ‘ deceived,” does not support Chappell’s
accusations, and it is easy to show that Laing committed mistakes in dates
himself. Stenhouse’s efforts embraced notices of the songs as well as the
airs, and his information concerning both the words and music had to
be gathered from various quarters, for he had neither public libraries, nor
yet the British Museum at his elbow. We have still to learn how G. F.
Graham administered rebuke to an individual who was dead twenty years
before he took up the subject of “The Songs of Scotland.” These charges
were made after Stenhouse’s decease, and he had no opportunity of vindicating
himself, nor of shewing such manuscripts as he possessed. Chappell’s only
attempt to prove his accusations, is the endeavour to establish them
through the doubtful air, “ She rose and let me in,” see page 35. )
In concluding his chapter entitled Anglo-Scottish Songs, Chappell pays
a tribute to G. F. Graham, the editor of “ Wood’s Songs of Scotland;” but
at the same time, he regrets that Graham did not go far enough in support
of his (Chappell’s) own opinions, and finished by stating, “ The following
two specimens of Anglo-Scottish songs will suffice as examples of that class
of popular music of the olden time,” viz., “ Fife and &’ the lands about it,”
and “Sawney was tall and of noble race” (Corn riggs). These and other
tunes included in his footnotes, we shall refer to under their respective titles.



CHAPTER V.

ENGLISH CLAIMS.

JOHN ANDERSON MY JO.
IN “ The Popular Music of the Olden Time,” page 117, and in the Appendix

thereto, page 770, “ John Anderson my jo” has been claimed for England
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by Chappell as “a mere modification of the very old English tune, “I am
the Duke of Norfolk, or “Paul’s Steeple.” His argument is based on the
publication of a tune called Paul’s Steeple” in John Playford’s “ Dancing
Master” (which he dates 1650, though the correct date is 1651), and
on the fact that Paul's Steeple had been destroyed by lightning about
one hundred years earlier (1561), a catastrophe lamented in a ballad
printed a few days after,—all which we may grant to be the case. But as
Chappell gives no evidence as to the tune earlier than 1650, we may, on
the same reasoning, affirm that the tune named “ The Old Hundred ” is as
old as the Psalm. He next endeavours to support his argument by dragging
down the age of the Skene MSS. (in which “ John Anderson” appears) to
1710, claiming in this way a considerable priority for “ Playford.” Chappell,
however, does not inform us what David Laing, in his additional notes to
Stenhouse’s Illustrations, says regarding the Skene MS.:—“I have some
doubts whether it should not be considered as ten years subsequent in date
either to 1615 or 1620.” Accepting Laing’s opinion, his latest estimate still
leaves a margin for Skene of over twenty years. To shew Chappell’s
perfunctory and misleading treatment of the Skene and other Scottish
manuscripts, we refer the reader to pages 20, 21, 22. Without better proofs
than those adduced, therefore, Chappell’s claim lacks foundation. As to his
allusion to the Irish “Cruiskeen Lawn,” we shall leave our neighbours
across the Channel to defend themselves. The version of « Paul’s Steeple ”
given in the 1893 edition of Chappell’s work prepared by H. Ellis Woold-
ridge differs slightly from that given in “ The Popular Music of the Olden

Time.”
JOHN, COME KISS ME NOW.

In “ The Popular Music,” pp. 147-8, Chappell says, “ This favorite old
tune will be found in ‘Queen Elizabeth’s Virginal Book’; in ‘Playford’s
Introduction’ ;” and in several other books that he mentions: but the first
work to which he appends a date is “ Playford's Division Violin (1685).”
He further gives quotations from some plays in which the name of the
tune occurs; the earliest of which plays is Heywood's “‘4 woman killed
with kindness, 1600 : ¢ Jack Slime—I come to dance, pot to quarrel; come,
what shall it be? Rogero? Jenkin—Rogero, no; we will dance ZThe
Beginning of the World. Sisly—I love no dance so well as ‘ John come kiss
me now.” We may remark here that “The Companion to the Play-
house,” 1764, and “ The Theatrical Dictionary,” 1792, give the date of the
play as 1617. Chappell states that the tune has no Scotch character, but
here we differ from him, as in our opinion its characteristics are as much
Scottish as English. He also informs us that it is one of the songs parodied
in Andro Hart's Compendium of Godly Songs, 1599, on the strength of
which it is claimed as Scotch. Chappell, to strengthen his position, adds
in his appendix, pp. 771-2:—This tune is also included in ‘Musick’s
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Delight on the Cithern,’ 1666 ;” and he further takes exception to what
he had already said, that the tune was not to be found in any old Scotch
copy, by admitting it to be in the Blaikie MS. We refer our readers-to
the Appendix to this volume for the Queen Elizabeth Virginal Book, and
to page 11 for the Blaikie Manuscript. It may as well be stated that we
have found “John come kiss me now” in one of Playford’s earliest pub-
lications, viz. :—* A Book of Instructions for the Cithern and Gittren, 1652,”
where it is given in three different ways, but none of them resemble the
version produced by Chappell, nor the Scottish copies of Blaikie, 1692, nor
Margret Sinkler, 1710. In all probability the Scottish air was different
from the English one. The version of the tune which Chappell gives is a
compound from two sources, “ Playford” and “Walsh’s Division Violin,”—
the dates of both of which are doubtful. Mr Wooldridge prints the tune
from the Fitzwilliam MS., which Chappell always styles “ Queen Elizabeth's
Virginal Book.” Stenhouse’s assertion that the second strain of the tune
called “ The New-rigged Ship” is a mere copy of the second part of “ John
come kiss me now,” thrown into triple time, is fallacious.
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PEG-A-RAMSEY.

Under the above title Chappell, in his “ Popular Music,” pp. 218-20,
gives two tunes. “'The first is called ¢ Peg-a-Ramsey’ in William Ballet’s
Lute Book, and the second in the Dancing Master, 665, is named
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‘Watton Town’s End,’ and to both tunes several songs are sung, including
that of ‘ Bonny Peggy Ramsay.’” To “Watton Town’s End,” we make
no claim; but we are informed by Stenhousc that the song by Burns
commencing “Cauld is the e’enin’ blast” in Johnson’s Scots Musical Museum,
No. 583, is adapted to an old Scottish Air called “ Peggy Ramsay.” This
tune, however, bears no relation to the tunes in “ The Popular Music of
the Olden Time,” though it suggests that there was a Scottish tune of the
same name. We find the original Scottish air in the “Rowallan
Manuscript,” eirca 1629, as “ Maggie Ramsay,” and of this, the tune taken
from William Ballet’s Lute Book is merely an English version. Chappell
adds that ““ Ballet's Lute Book’ contains many favourite tunes of the 16th
century,” but this is no evidence of the age of the book, and we are doubtful
if it is so early as Elizabeth’s reign. See note on “Cauld is the K'enin’
Blast,” page 237.

UP IN THE MORNING EARLY.

Whether the air to the Scottish song of the above name, or that which
Chappell gives from Playford’s Dancing Master, 1651 or 1652, called “Stingo
or the Oyle of Barley,” be of Scottish or English origin, we shall not
presume to determine. According to Chappell, it is a question of dates.
He states correctly that it is found “ in every edition of the Dancing Master
and in many other publications.” The tune appears under the title of
“ Stingo or the Oyle of Barley ” in Playford, 1651 up to 1690, and after-
wards as“ Cold and Raw,” said to be derived from a “ New Scotch Song”
written by Tom D’Urfey. Notwithstanding all this, we shall present to
our readers what Chappell omitted to mention when he refers to John
Hilton’s work, “ Catch that catch can,” 1652. The tune is there called
“ Northern Catch,” which raises the presumption that it may not be English.
Again, in quoting D'Urfey’s “ Pills to Purge Melancholy,” 1719, Chappell
neglects to state, that immediately following “The Farmer's Daughter,”
printed with the air in vol. ii,, page 169, is a “ New Song to the Scotch Tune
of ‘Cold and Raw.”” In relating Sir John Hawkins'’s anecdote about Queen
Mary, the consort of King William IIL, he says,“ Mr Gosling and Mrs
Hunt sung several compositions of Purcell, who accompanied them upon
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In this

quotation, he suppresses the words “old Scots,” which precede the word

“ ballad ” as related by Sir John.

In a footnote he gives as his reason

the harpsichord ; at length the Queen beginning to grow tired, asked Mrs

tune than that contained in the Catch (he elsewhere mentions Hilton’s

for this omission, that Hawkins “ had evidently seen no older copy of the
Catches as Playford’s first publication).”

Hunt if she could not sing the ballad of “Cold and Raw.”

651
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Cold a¥p Raw.

“ Stingo,” or “ Cold and Raw,” is, however, much inferior to the Scottish

version of “ Up in the morning early,” even if the latter were evolved out
of either or both of them. In the Straloch Manuscript, written in tablature

for the lute, said to be dated 1627, there is a tune named “ Earlie in the
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Morning,” but as the manuscript disappearcd over fifty years ago, we are
not in a position to assert whether it is or is not the same air. The
manuscript, we understand, passed into unknown hands at the sale of Mr
Chalmers's library in 1845, and a copy which had been made by G. F.
Graham, who lent it to a friend, is unfortunately lost. It is entirely
doubtful which country produced the melody. In noticing the tunes
“ Stingo, or Oyle of Barley ” and “The Broom, the bonny broom,” Chappell
places the former in the reign of Charles I.,and the latter in the time of
the Commonwealth, though both are found in “ The Dancing Master,” 1651,
for the first time, and Charles was executed in January 1649.

A HEALTH TO BETTY.

This air, which is better known under the title of “ My mither’s ay
glowran o’er me,”—the opening line of Allan Ramsay’s song,—stands in the
Popular Music of the Olden Time, pp. 366-7, as an English country dance,
to which the following words have been added, “ Fourpence, half-penny,
farthing,” and the tune is claimed on the strength of its being found

-vrw-
o S rWmEmm\I - .
1T %]

in Playford’s Dancing Master, 1651. Stenhouse, in_his notes to Johnson’s
Scots Musical Museum, says, “ Ramsay’s verses are adapted to an ancient
tune, in triple time, called ¢ A Health to Betty, which originally consisted
of one strain, and is printed in this simple style in Thomson’s ¢ Orpheus
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Caledonius’ in 1725. This tune appears to have been one of those which
were introduced into England about the union of the crowns; for it is one
of those collected and published by old John Playford in his Dancing
Master, printed in 1657. The second strain is a modern addition.” Sten-
house has not given the earliest date for Playford, but that is of slight impor-
tance. G.F.Graham accepts the statement, and adds, “ The imperfect close
upon the second of the key is a peculiarity not often found in minor airs of
any country.” We are prepared to uphold the above opinions against those
of Chappell, for the following reasous :—If the original words of “A
Health to Betty ” did not take root in England, the tune was received as a
country-dance under that name, and we have never seen any attempt to
prove an English version of the song given by Thomson, though D'Urfey
wrote to this tune *The Female Quarrel,” a lampoon upon Phillida and
Chloris, in the “ Pills to Purge Melancholy,” previous to the “ Orpheus
Caledonius ; ” nor have we seen any English song bearing a reference in
its words to the name of the tune. The air is contained in the Blaikie
manuscript, and has a second strain. Chappell, quoting another song under
the same head, gives, “ ‘ The Northern Turtle, to a Northern Tune, or ¢ A
Health to Betty.’” In this instance, he tries to make out that “ 4 Health
to Betty” was not a Northern, but an alternative tune, though in other
cases he takes a different view of the conjunction. See our remarks on
“ The English Dancing Master,” page 15.

MONTROSE’S LYNS.

Chappell, in “The Popular Music,” pp. 378-381, gives an account of a
song called “ Never love thee more,” commencing “ My dear and only love
take heed,” which is contained in & manuscript volume of songs and ballads,

T'LL FEVER LOVE THES MOSA
a 1 A
1 %

Jowrnoss Lyns, 1692,

with music, dated 1659, in the handwriting of John Gamble, the com-
poser. After mentioning that the air had been sung to other words, he
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states that “ James Graham, Marquis of Montrose, also wrote lines to this
tune, retaining a part of the first line, and the burden of each verse;” and
further, “ It was, no doubt, the Marquis of Montrose’s song that made the
tune popular in Scotland. It is found under the name of Montrose Lyns,
in a manuscript of lyra-viol music, dated 1695, recently in the possession
of Mr A. Blaikie. The tune has therefore been included in collections of
Scottish Music; but “ My dear and only love, take heed ” continued to be
the popular song in England, and from that it derives its name.” Observe
Chappell’s animus in quoting dates of Scottish manuscripts. Whether
John Gamble’s tune is the original, we shall not pretend to say, but
the verses of the Marquis of Montrose were certainly written before
the dates of 1657 or 1659, as he was executed in 1650. Robert Chambers
gives no opinion in his Scottish Songs, 1829, and in his “ Songs prior to
Burns,” he merely quotes Chappell’s words. That our readers may compare
the two, we give the air taken from Gamble’s MS. and that from the Blaikie
MS. ; they differ from each other very considerably.

BY THE BORDER SIDE AS I DID PASS.

In “The Popular Music,” page 439, is a song claimed for the south of
the Border, the words of which we do not intend to dispute. It is given
as “ A border-song, entitled ‘Ballad on a Scottish Courtship,’ from Ash-
molean MSS., Nos. 36 and 37, article 128 ; and we are also told that tune
is, in character, like Cavalilly man. Ashmole held a captain’s commission

under Charles L, in the civil war,and probably noted it down from hearing
it sung” We have not a doubt that Ashmole heard the air, which is -
no other than a rude version of the old Scottish tune of “ Calder Fair”
given in § measure, and that he likely wrote it down from memory.
Apparently the words were from his own pen, as it is evident no Scotsman
would sing such nonsense to his lass, as the words given us by Chappell.

By the border’s side as I did pass, He courted her in Scottish words,

All in the time of Lenton it was, Like language as the land affords,

I heard a Scotsman and his lass, Wilt thou not leave these lairds and lords
Were talking love and lee. My Joe, and gang with me.

Although this account does not prove that the tune found its way
into England at the union of the two Crowns, it shows that it was



ENGLISH CLAIMS. 33

carried across the Border in the reign of Charles I, notwithstanding which
Chappell says, “the popularity of Scottish music in England cannot be
dated further back than the reign of Charles I1.”

THE BROOM OF COWDENKNOWS.

In “The Popular Music,” pp. 458-461, a tune called “ The Broom, the
bonny Broom,” is given from the earliest edition of *“ The Dancing Master,”
1650;* it is also found in “ Musick’s Delight on the Cithren,” 1666.
Chappell says, “ I believe this to be the tune of The new Broome on hill, as
well as of another ballad in the same metre, and issued by the same printer,
entitled, * The lovely Northern Lasse’—

¢ Who in the ditty here complaining shews
What harme she got milking her daddies ewes,’
to a pleasant Scotch tune called The broom of Cowdon Knowes. London
printed for Fr. Coles in the Old Bayly (Mr Halliwell’s Collection). This is
the English ballad of The broom of Cowdenowes, and the tune is here said
to be Scotch. I believe it not to be Scotch, for the following reasons:—
Firstly, the tune is not in the Scottish scale, and is to be found as a three-
part song in Addit. MSS., No. 11,608, British Museum. Secondly, because
English tunes or songs were frequently entitled ¢ Scotch’ if they related
to Scottish subjects, or the words were written in imitation of the Scottish
dialect; . . . . and I rely the more upon this evidence from having
found many other ballads to the tune of The broom, the bonny, bonny
broom, but it is nowhere else entitled Scotch, even in ballads issued by
the same printer. Thirdly, Burton, in his Anatomy of Melancholy, quotes
it as a common English tune. Fourthly, because 1650 is too early a
date for Scotch tunes to have been popular among the lower classes in
England,—I do not think one can be traced before the reign of Charles II.
It is a common modern error to suppose that England was inundated with
Scotch tunes at the union of the two crowns.” Let us reply in the same
order to Chappell’s reasons :—Firstly, Scottish music was never confined
to any particular scale, though some writers would have us believe it was
limited to a pentatonic scale, 4.c. one of five notes, in consequence of the
use of some supposed instrument having just that number of distinct
sounds. Why Chappell advances this argument we cannot understand,
because at page 790 he says, *“ Every Bagpipe that I can trace had a fourth.
The Scotch Highland Bagpipe has not only a fourth, but also the two
sevenths, major and minor, can be produced upon it. Every scale, under
the old system of music, had a fourth.” After his own admission we have
only to ask, Were our ancestors’ voices deficient in those two intervals ?
Secondly, we find that spurious as well as genuine Scotch tunes and songs
were inserted in “ The Dancing Master” and other works of Playford,

* The earliest edition is * The English Dancing Master,” dated 1651.
C
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and were also printed by Walsh; further, Tom D'Urfey and other Grub
Street writers made attempts to write in the Scottish dialect, which shews
conclusively that both Scottish tunes and songs had become fashionable
and worth imitation. Neither is it of any consequence that the printer, Fr.
Coles, afterwards omitted to insert the word “ Scotch” when linking the
tune to other ballads. Thirdly, Burton’s subject was not a musical one,
and the mere naming of a tune was sufficient to serve his purpose. He was
probably incompetent to decide its nationality. Fourthly, Chappell thinks
a Scottish tune cannot be traced before the reign of Charles II. For
evidence on that point, we refer the reader to Lashley’s March, page 40.
Chappell gives the tune from “The English Dancing Master,” and adds,
“ The first Scotch song of The broom of Cowdenknows was printed in Allan
Ramsay’s T'ea-Table Miscellany, 1724. 1t is there classed among the ‘new
words by different hands,’ and commences, ‘ How blyth ilk morn was I to
see. The subject of the older English burden is there retained. The above
version of the tune is not so good as that in The Beggars' Opera, or in
Thomson’s Orpheus Caledonius ; but those copies are of more than seventy
years later date.” Robert Chambers, in “ The Songs of Scotland prior to
Burns,” says “that the tune, which is a ballad one in one part, was recom-
mended to Dr Pepusch by its sweetness and simplicity, and adopted by him
as the parting strain of Macheath and Polly in The Beggars' Opera.” He
likewise remarks, in connection with “The Lovely Northern Lasse,” that
“ Coules, the printer, was a publisher of broadside ballads in the reign of
Charles IL, if not also somewhat earlier.” He further states, that in “ the
Roxburghe Collection one of these pieces bears the initials of ‘ L.P.,; which
we may consequently regard as a shadow of the name of the author of The
Northern Lass.” He also drags in “ The new broom ” in the Pepys Collection
commencing, “ Poore Coridon did sometime sit hard by the broome alone,”
but it has no weight whatever, as Chappell shews that Pepys in his diary first
refers to Scotch music in 1666. Such authorities as Stenhouse, G. F.
Graham, and John Muir Wood, consider the melody a genuine Scottish one.
The first says, “ This is, in all probability, one of the Scottish tunes that
were introduced into England not long after the union of the crowns in
1603.” Graham says, “This is a very ancient and beautiful air of one
strain,” and adds, “that in all the versions given in the older Scottish
collections, the air begins on the second note of the scale, while in Play-
ford’s ¢ Dancing Master ’ 1651, it begins on the fifth, and in Watt’s ¢ Musical
Miscellany,’ and some other works, on the key-note itself.” We concur in
what these gentlemen have stated; the utmost that can be said for Play-
ford’s version is, that it ends on the second of the key like the Scottish
one, but it differs in other respects, and is very insipid. May not this be a
tune that had found its way into England before the reign of Charles II. ?
When it is called by Coles “a pleasant Scotch tune,” he does not say “a
pleasant new tune,” nor “a pleasant new Scotch tune.” Does not the refrain
of the song itself suggest its Scottish origin,—*“The Broom of Cowden-
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knowes” being on the north side of the Tweed? Had the original song
been English, would it not have been more likely for the broom to be
that of Richmond Hill or Hounslow Heath ? The three different songs in
“ The Tea Table Miscellany” to the tune of “ The Broom of Cowden-
knows ” prove sufficiently that it was well known to Ramsay’s contributors,
and suggest the possible existence of earlier words.
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The first version is from Playford, the second from Ramsay.

SHE ROSE AND LET ME IN.

In “The Popular Music of the Olden Time,” pp. 509-511, under the
title of “ The Fair one let me in,” Chappell informs us that “ The words of
the original song, ‘ The night her blackest sables wore,’ or ‘ The Fair one let
me in,’ were written by D’'Urfey, and the tune composed by Thomas Farmer.
They were published together in ‘ A New Collection of Songs and Poems
by Thomas D'Urfey, Gent. Printed for Joseph Hindmarsh at the Black
Bull in Cornhill’ 1683 (8vo), and there entitled ‘ The Generous Lover, a new
song set by Mr Thomas Farmer.” Although there can be no doubt of the
words and music of this song, it has been claimed as Scotch. About fifty
years after its first publication, the tune appears in a corrupt form in
Thomson’s ¢ Orpheus Caledonius,’ ii. 14, 1733. The alterations may have
arisen from having been traditionally sung, or may have been made by
Thomson. There are also a few changes in the words, such as the name of
¢ Stella,’ altered to ‘ Nelly,’ and ¢ She rose and let me in’ to ‘ She raise and
loot me in’ These were copied from vol ii. of Ramsay’s ‘Tea Table
Miscellany,” in which the song is marked ¢ Z’ as being old. Allan Ramsay
was not particular as to the nationality of his songs,—it sufficed that they
were popular in Scotland. His collection includes many of English origin;
and several of the tunes to which the songs were to be sung are English
and Anglo-Scottish. Ritson claimed this, in his Essay on Scottish Song,
as an English song of great merit, which has been scotified by the Scots
themselves.” Ritson, however, does not say that the song is by Tom D'Urfey
nor the music by Farmer, and he adds, “ The modern air, a fine composition
(probably by Oswald), is very different from that in the Pills.” Ritson
here pays a compliment to James Oswald. Stenhouse disputes Ritson’s
assertion, upon which Chappell remarks, “ Mr Stenhouse’s opinion of the
merits or demerits of the song are of little importance, it suffices to say
that Burns differed from him ; "—further on Chappell says, “ It would have
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been unnecessary to refer at such length to Mr Stenhouse’s ‘ notes’ if they
had not been transferred to more recent works; but, in the first place, the
editor of Messrs Blackie's Book of Scottish Song repeats his statement, that
¢ the original Seotch words are to be found in Playford's Choice Ayres’ In
the second, Mr Stenhouse telling us that this song was * originally written
by Francis Semple, Esq., of Beltrees, about the year 1650, it has been
recently printed among poems by Francis Sempill. Even the learned editor
of Wood's ‘Songs of Scotland’ does not question statements so audaciously
put forth, although he has frequently had occasion to convict Mr Stenhouse
of mis-quoting the contents of music-books that he pretended to have read,
but was unable to decipher.” We would first direct aitention to the words
“get by,” to which Chappell himself applies two meanings. Whether

they signify composed by, or simply adapted to the words of the song, or
refer solely to the addition of an accompaniment to the tune,—they have a
very doubtful significance.* Chappell, referring to Stenhouse, page 616,
says, “ One class of his (Stenhouse’s) inventions is very difficult to disprove,
where he fixes on an author for a song, or makes a tale of the circumstances
under which it was written. Such evidence, as in the case of ¢ She rose and
let me vn,’ will not always be at hand to refute him (ante, p. 509 to 511), and
much of this class of fiction still remains for those who are content to quote
from so imaginative a source.”

Without expressing any opinion on Stenhouse’s assertions, or on the
appearance of the tune in the “Orpheus Caledonius,” 1733, in a corrupt
form, or on any alterations by Allan Ramsay, or anything copied from him,
the editor simply states that he has the air in “ Margaret Sinkler’s MS.
Musick Book 1710,” under the title of “ She roase and let ‘m In,” proving
that it was known by that name much earlier than the publication of
“The Tea Table Miscellany.” The version given in “ Sinkler ” is natural

*We are of opinion that the word set may denote aimply the writing down of the tune, from
some one who had not the ability to do so, and who sang or played entirely by ear. See
Chappell’s own definition of the word se in his appendix, page 786, under Lilliburlero.
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and assuredly superior to the strained artificial set presented by Chappell
from D'Urfey. It is absurd to say that Ramsay altered “ She rose and let
me in;” for these words do not occur in D'Urfey’s song, although the last
line of his third stanza is, “ She’d rise and let me in.” The question, how-
ever, is not one of words, so we give the two versions of the tune, those
of D’Urfey and Sinkler, from which our readers can judge of their character
and nationality.

MUIRLAND WILLIE (THE NORTHERN LASS).

In “The Popular Music of the Olden Time,” pp. 559-561, under the
title of “ The Northern Lass,” Chappell contends that the air is English ;
and in support of his claim he states that “ Oldys, in his MS. Additions
to Langbaine, says, ‘ In a collection of Poems called Folly in Print, or a
Book of Rhimes, 8vo, 1667, p. 107, there is a ballad called “ The Northern
Lass,"—She was the Fair Maid of Doncaster, etc’ There are two songs
on the Fair Maid of Doncaster in Folly in Print, the firsc entitled, The
Day Starre of the North, etc.: it consists of sixteen stanzas of four lines
and commences thus—

¢ This wonder of the Northern Starre,
‘Which shines so bright at Doncaster,
Doth threatin all mankind a warre, °
‘Which nobody can deny.’

The above was evidently written to the tune of Green Sleeves. The
second song is entitled, ‘ The Northern Lass, to the same person, to a new
tune” It begins thus:—

¢ There dwells a maid in Doncaster
Is named Betty Maddocks,
No fallow deer, so plump and fair,
E’er fed in park or paddocks,’ etc.

The new tune is found in Apollo’s Banguet, 1669 (within two years
of the date of the book), under the name of The Northern Lass. It is
there arranged for the Violin, and seems to have been copied from some
pipe-version of the air. By the repetition of one phrase, the second part of
the tune is extended to sixteen bars (instead of eight, which the words
require), but if bars twelve to nineteed, inclusive, were omitted, it would be
of the proper ballad-length. All later versions contain only eight bars in
cach part. The above is still popular, but in a different form. Instead of
being a slow and plaintive air, it has been transformed into a cheerful one.
In 1830 it was published under the title of ‘ An old English air,’ arranged
a8 a Rondo by Samuel Wesley, but between 1669 and 1830, it appeared in
Pills to purge Melancholy, in The Merry Musician, and in several hallad
operas. It is printed twice in The Merry Musician : firstly, to a song by
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A learned sage mounted a stage.’

EARLY SCOTTISH MELODIES.
D’Urfey; and secondly, to one from the ballad-opera of Momus twrn’d

Fabulist, commencing—
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it may suffice here to give the tune as it is now known, and in the form in
which it was published by Samuel Wesley.” In his appendix, page 786,
Chappell tells us, regarding “The Northern Lass,”—*“The Scotch sing the song
of Muirland Willte to this tune,—not to the slow version, which is evidently
the original,—but to the air in its abbreviated dancing form. We do not
find Musrland Willie sung to it until after it had been turned into a lively
air by D'Urfey, and although the words of the Scotch song are old, we have
no indication of any tune to which they were to be sung in early copies.
They seem to have been intended for Green Sleeves, more likely than any
other air. Muirland Willie was first printed to this tune by Thomson in
his Orpheus Caledonius, folio, entered at Stationers’ Hall on 5th January
1725-6. The tune had then been published, as Great Lord Frog,in Walsh’s
24 New Country Dances for the year 1713, with words in vol i of The
Merry Musician, dated 1716, and in vol. i of Pills to purge Melancholy,
1719.”

In answer to the preceding arguments, our views are as follow:—
I. It may be stated as against Chappell’s 1669 version of the air, that
another tune called Northern Lass is contained in Apollo’s Banquet, 1687,
which suits the words of There dwells a maid in Doncaster admirably,
without requiring any curtailment. II. The version of the tune published
under the name of Great Lord Frog and Lady Mouse, by Walsh, D'Urfey,
and others, though somewhat resembling, is much inferior to the Scottish
version of Muirland Willie. I1I. The Scottish versions have never
essentially differed from each other since Thomson’s time to the present
day, though the tune has been very frequently published, and that
always under the title of “ Muirland Willie.” IV. Chappell dves not shew
his readers any version of the air from the sources he quotes between
1669 and 1830, nor does he say where Samuel Wesley goi the tune under
the title of “ An old English air;” but he brings forward his favourite
conjecture—* They (the words) seem to have been intended for ‘Green
Sleeves’ more likely than any other air.” This statement is quite on a par
with his assertion that “ Jenny’s Bawbee ” was meant to be set to “Sike a
wife as Willy had.” Whether the tune of “ The Northern Lass ” as found
in Oswald be Scottish or English, it is entirely different from those before
referred to in connection with “ Muirland Willie.”

IN JANUARY LAST.

This tune is claimed for England in “ The Popular Music of the Olden
Time,” pp. 575-6. Chappell, in asserting his country’s right to the air,
says, “ This is a song in D’Urfey’s play The Fond Husband, or The Plotting
Sisters, which was acted in 1676.* The words and music are to be found
in Playford’s Choice Ayres, il 46, 1679, and in vol. i of all editions of
Pills to Purge Melancholy. The tune is in Apollo’s Banquet, 1690, and

* ¢/The Companion to the Play-house ” has 1678.
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probably in some of the earlier editions which I have not seen.” He also
makes reference to some other ballads, and mentions that “ Allan Ramsay
included ‘In January Last’ in vol. ii. of the Tea-Table Miscellany as a
‘song to be sung to its own tune’ He altered some of the lines, and
improved the spelling of the Anglo-Scottish words, but made no addition.
Ramsay’s version was followed by Thomson in his Orpheus Caledonius
(ii. 42, 1733), but he changes the name to ‘ The Glancing of her Apron;’
taking that title from the seventh line of the song. In one of the Leyden
MSS. (about 1700), the tune bears the name of The bonny brow, from the
eighth line of thesame.” Chappell then gives the air, saying, “ The following
is the old tune, with the first stanza of the old words”—but he omits to
state the source of his version. Playford, in “Apollo’s Banquet,” 1687, gives

In JaNvagY Last.
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the air, No. 55, called “ A Scotch Tune,” without any distinctive title, and
it is but slightly different in the first strain from that given by Chappell.
The tune, we ure informed by Chappell, is said to bear the name of “ The
Bonuy Brow” in the Leyden MSS.,, but he makes no mention of the Blaikie
MS., which he quotes so frequently—where it is No. 80, “The bony brow ”;
No. 94, “ In January Last”; and No. 96, “ Lady Binny's Lils,”—all differing
from one another though derived apparently from the same source. He gives
us also the following narrative: “ In 1815, Mr Alexander Campbell was on a
tour on the borders of Scotland for the purpose of collecting Scotch airs;
he received a traditional version of the air from Mr Thomas Pringle, with
a verse of other words, which Mr Pringle had heard his mother sing to it.
This was the first stanza of the now celebrated song of Jock o’ Hazledean,
which Sir Walter Scott so admirably completed. It was first printed in
Albyn’s Anthology (vol. i, 1816, fol.), with the air arranged by Campbell.
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Campbell mistook it for an old border melody.” Stenhouse in his Illustra-
tions, under “ The Glancing of her Apron,” gives an air called “ Willie and
Annet,” and says, “‘ In January Last’ is evidently a florid set of this old
simple tune which has lately been published in Albyn’s Anthology under
the new title of ‘ Jock o’ Hazledean.’” There is no mention, however, of
“ Willie and Annet” in Campbell’s publication, and Stenhouse leaves us in
ignorance where the tune is found with that title. =~ Whether the old
words were Anglo-Scottish or mnot, they prove nothing in regard to
the tune. It may be stated that whatever was the name or the
nationality of the original melody, “ Lady Binny’s Lilt” is the nearest
approach of all those mentioned to the now celebrated “ Jock o’ Hazledean,”
the supposed Border melody. After all, what can be more convincing;—
the tune, on Chappell’s own reasoning, is proved to be of Scottish origin;
it is found in one of Playford's publications, “ New Lessons on the Gittern,”
1652, entitled “ Lashley’s March.” In 1652 Tom D’Urfey was only three
years old.

THE DUSTY MILLER.

In “The Popular Music,” page 608, it is said of “ The Dusty Miller”:
“This is contained in the first volume of Walsh’s Compleat,Country Dancing
Master and in The Lady's Banguet, published by Walsh ” (therefore the tune
must be English); “also in & manuscript which was recently in the posses-
sion of the late Andrew Blaikie, of Paisley, and there entitled Binny’s Jigg.”
The fact that Chappell found “ Binny’s Jigg " in Blaikie’s manuscript shows

distinctly that his examination had been very superficial and his translation
of it wrong;—as may be seen by comparing the tunes. It is questionable
whether “ Binny's Jigg,” though it contains in the first strain a series of
notes nearly identical with “ The Dusty Miller,” is really meant for the
same tune. The tablaturein the manuscript is not barred properly, and does
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not clearly indicate in what measure the melody should be played.
Jig tunes are mostly in § and § measure. It may be stated that we are
not informed from what source the tune given in “The Popular Music”
is taken.

Stenhouse in his notes says that “ The Dusty Miller ” is found in Mrs
Crockat’s Collection, 1709. Mr Frank Kidson gives the date of Walsh’s
Compleat Country Dancing Master as 1718.

PEGGY I MUST LOVE THEE.

In his “ Popular Music of the Olden Time” (page 609), and under the
heading of “ Anglo-Scottish Songs,” Chappell, “ supplying the names of the
tunes to half a dozen of Ramsay’s own songs,” gives the name “‘Peggy,
I must love thee’ to the tune of ‘The Deel assist the plotting Whigs,’
composed by Purcell,”—thereby meaning that “ Peggy, I must love thee ”
is not a Scots tune; and, in a footnote to the same page, he states that
“‘The Deel assist the plotting Whigs’ is the first line of ‘The Whigs’
lamentable condition’; or, ‘ The Royalists’ Resolution’: To a pleasant new
tune’;” and he continues, “The words and music are contained in 180
Loyal Songs, 1685 and 1694, and the music alone in Musick’s Handmaid,
Part IL, 1689, as ‘a Scotch tune, composed by Purcell.” Now, in his
notes upon airs in “The Scots Musical Museum,” Stenhouse maintains
that the Scots tune existed before Purcell was born, and says that
Purcell “might have put a bass to it”; and although we cannot exactly
contend for all that Stenhouse has stated, we are of opinion that he
is correct in his idea as to Purcell. Chappell concludes that “ The Deel
assist the plotting Whigs” in the 180 Loyal Songs, and the Scotch (should
be “ New” Scotch) tune with Purcell’s name in Musick’s Handmaid, are
alike; whereas the latter is our “Peggy I must love thee” The latter
collection, however, has not the words “ composed by,” but has a bass part for
the harpsichord, with Purcell’s name at the end of it. Of what value,
then, is Chappell’s argument for the tune being English, when it is found in
the fifth edition of “ Apollo’s Banquet ” (1687), published by John Playford,
and termed, “ A Scotch Tune in fashion”? There is no indication in that
work, either that it was a new Scots tune, or that it was composed by
Purcell—facts which it is very unlikely Playford would have omitted
to note in “ Apollo's Banquet.” The same edition of the “ Banquet”
contains a number of “Scotch tunes” without distinctive titles,—
and this may be accounted for, cither because of Ilayford’s want
of information as to their names, or by reason of his inability to give the
correct Scots spelling of them. With reference to Chappell’s statement
regarding Allan Ramsay, it is of little moment whether Ramsay wrote
the words of the song, or only published them, for his “Tea Table
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Miscellany ” was not published before 1724. - The air itself is to be
found in both the Leyden and Blaikie MSS.,—named in the former,
“ Maggie I must love thee,” and in the latter “ Yet, Meggie, I must love
thee.” The date of the Blaikie MS. is 1692; and the version of the air
there given differs somewhat from Playford’s (especially in the second
strain), shewing that it had not been copied from Playford. In Margaret
Sinkler’s MS. Music Book, 1710 (now in the possession of the writer), the
air is found under the title, “ Magie I must love thee,” and here also it
differs from Playford in the second strain. See page 12. The tune, “The
Deel assist the plotting Whigs,” as contained in 180 Loyal Songs, may
have been a composition of Purcell’s, although we doubt it. In any case,
it does not bear the least resemblance to “ Peggy [or Maggie], I must love
thee.” Chappell’s assertion regarding “ The Deel assist the plot,tmg Whigs”
is absurd,—as may be seen from a comparison between the two airs, which
we have reproduced for the study of our readers.

A ScorcH TUNE IN FASHION. Apollo’s Banquet, 1687.
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MY NANNY O.

At page 610, “ Popular Music of the Olden Time,” Chappell asserts that
this tune is English: “‘Nanny O, to the tune of the English ballad of
Nanny O.” His total evidence in support of the claim is contained in a
footnote,—“ This ballad and the answer to it are in the Roxburghe Collec-
tion. The first (ii. 415) is The Scotch Wooing of Willy and Nanny: To a
pleasant new tune, or Nanny O, Printed by P. Broooksby. Although
entitled ‘ The Scotch Wooing,’ it relates to the most southern part of
Northumberland. It commences, ¢ As I went forth one morning fair,’ and

has for its burden—
‘It is Nanny, Nanny, Nanny O,
The love I bear to Nanny O,
All the world shall never know
The love I bear to Nanny O.’

Tynemouth Castle is spelled ‘ Tinmouth '’ in the ballad, just as it is now
prunounced in the North of England ; it is therefore, probably, of North-
umbrian origin.” G. F. Graham says that “It is one of the best of our
Scottish melodies,” an opinion which we cordially endorse. The entire
evidence in support of the English claim is, that it was “ Printed by P.
Brooksby,” who spelt “ Tinmouth ” for Tynemouth. We are not furnished,
however, with any date, nor any proof that he was the same Brooksby (of
April 1677) mentioned at p. 541 “ Popular Music ”; and no doubt he was,
as an Englishman, unaware that there was a Tyne and a Tynemouth in the
county of Haddington in Scotland. The mis-spelt word is of little or no
account; and the burden of the song indicates no locality whatever,—
which might as well be the Auntipodes. The title given from the Roxburghe
Collection makes no mention of the English ballad tune of “ Nanny O,” but
merely of a pleasant new tune, or Nanny O. The or probably refers to
“Nanny O” as an alternative tune. Had the melody of “ Nanny O” been
printed with “The Scotch Wooing of Willy and Nanny,” Chappell would
not huve failed to mention it. He ought to have given his English version
of the air, and to have stated from what source he had derived it. The
melody is contained in the “Orpheus Caledonius,” 1725, and in the
“ Musick for the Scots Songs” in the “Tea-Table Miscellany.” Ramsay’s
song, which was published in 1720, was probably written a year or two before
that date.

BONNIE DUNDEE.

“ Popular Music,” page 611. This melody is considered by Chappell to
be English, or at least a spurious Scottish one; an opinion calculated
to strengthen his efforts to reduce the age of the Skene Manu-
scripta. The ground he takes for his assertion is, “that before
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the publication of Ramsay’s ‘ Tea-Table Miscellany, the ¢ Scotch tunes’
that were popular in England were mostly spurious, and the words
adapted to them seem to have been invariably so.” “ Bonnie Dundee”
is assumed to be one of these tunes, on account of (1) its first appear-
ance in printed form occurring in the Second Appendix, 1688, to the
“ Dancing Master,” 7th edition, 1686 ; and (2) because of some absurd and
indelicate verses which had been written to the tune by some Grub Street
scribbler, and inserted in D'Urfey’s “ Pills to purge Melancholy.” These
arguments are not sufficiently strong, however, either to upset the Scottish
nationality of the air, or to disprove its existence in manuscript before
1688. The popularity of the tune in England may be due to the
residence in Scotland of James II. when Duke of York, which ended in
1682. Several years previous to the publication of the tune in Playford’s
“Dancing Master,” or of the verses in D'Urfey’s “Pills to purge

Melancholy,” the melody may have been carried south by some of James’s
courtiers. It must at least be admitted that manuscript copies of tunes
usually precede printed ones. This applies especially to the earliest
tunes, whether the tunes are in the form of tablature or in modern
music notation. After such tunes were first printed they would certainly
be multiplied in the various works published from time to time. It cannot
be affirmed that the copy of the tune “Bonnie Dundee” in the
Skene Manuscripts was drawn either from “ The Dancing Master ” or from
“The Pills to purge Melancholy,” nor was the title “ Adew Dundie ” in the
Skene Manuscripts taken from the last line of the song as printed in
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D’Urfey—which runs, “ And so bid adieu to bonny Dundee.” The air in its
modern form is now sung to Macniel’s song, “ Mary of Castlecary.”

THE BONNY GREY EY’'D MORN.

In “Popular Music of the Olden Time,” page 610, we find “ We have no
hesitation in saying that this tune is decidedly English, and has no Scottish
character whatever. Though it appeared in Johnson’s “Scots Musical
Museum,” volume i., it was not that publisher’s intention to palm it off as
a Scottish air. We have already referred to that volume. Stenhouse in
his note on the song states, “ Oswald, in his collection of Scottish Tunes,
calls it, by way of distinction, ‘ The Old Gray-ey’d morning.’ It appeared
as such in the seventh book of ‘ The Caledonian Pocket Companion,” but
Oswald has given a different version of the tune,in § measure, entitled,
The Gray Ey’d morning, in the second book of that collection.” Chappell
calls it a composition of Jeremiah Clarke, and says that it was sung in
D’Urfey’s Comedy of “ The Fond Husband, or The Plotting Sisters,” 1676
We may question Stenhouse’s view as to the nationality of the melody, but
we consider that he had good reason to doubt whether the melody was the
composition of Jeremiah Clarke, because there is much uncertainty about
the date of his birth. Clarke, according to “ Grove’s Dictionary,” as well
as “ Brown and Stratton’s,” would be only six or seven years old when
“The Fond Husband,” etc., was produced. The presumption therefore is
that “ The Old Gray-Ey'd morning ” must be the original air, but we admit
we have not seen a copy of the tune in “The Fond Husband,” 1676, to
determine which of the versions is the earlier, or whether Clarke made a
claim to any of them. The air appears in “The Beggars’ Opera,” but that
production was subsequent to Ramsay’s Gentle Shepherd.

KATHERINE OGGIE.

In “Popular Music,” page 616, this is classed by Chappell as an
Anglo-Scottish air, by which he means the tune to be an English imitation
of the Scots style, or an English production to which a Scots song has been
written. We have already referred to his claim in the “ Glen Collection
of Scottish Dance Music,” Book I. He begins with an attack on Stenhouse’s
“fictions,” as he termed that gentleman’s “Illustrations” and accuses
him of misleading Mr Dauney. In support of his contention, Chappell
quotes from Stenhouse:—“This fine old Scottish song, beginning,
“As I went furth to view the plain,’ was introduced, and sung
by Mr John Abell, a gentleman of the Chapel-Royal, at his concert in
Stationer's-hall, London, in the year 1680, with great applause. It was
printed, with the music and words, by an engraver of the name of Cross,
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as a single sheet song, in the course of that year, a copy of which is now
lying before me.” To refute this story Chappell says, “ In the first place,
Cross did not engrave in 1680, and the single-sheet song Bonny Kathern
Oggy, a8 it was sung by Mr Abell at his consort in Stationers’ Hall, bears no
date.” He goes on: “Stenhouse, to make his story complete, tells us
that Abell died ‘about the year 1702, although Hawkins (from whom he
was copying so much of the story as suited his purpose) says that, about
the latter end of Queen Anne’s reign, Abell was at Cambridge with his
lute.” Now, though Chappell asserts that Cross did not engrave in 1680,
he produces no evidence to that effect, and it may be that the single-sheet
song which bears no date was one which he had seen in “ A Collection of
original Scotch Songs with a thorough Bass to each Song, for the Harpsi-
chord etc.,” published by J. Walsh ¢irca 1740.* This collection consists
e ntirely of half sheet songs, some of which are much older than others, if
we may judge from the style of engraving, and among the earliest
is No. 56, “ Bonny Kathern Oggy, as it was sung by Mr Abell at his
Consort in Stationers Hall.” This tune is followed in the same collection,
and to the same melody, No. 69, by “ Bonny Kathern Loggy ” in a later
style of engraving. Might it not be the case that Walsh erased both
Cross’s name and the date, and that Stenhouse had seen a copy with both ?
Again, though Chappell concludes his arguments by giving the firsi stanza
of what Stenhouse terms the “fine old Scottish song” sung by Abell, he
misquotes both words and spelling, as may be seen by reference to
the Illustrations. As to Abell's death, we have only, “ about the year
1702,” and Hawkins has also “ about the latter end of Queen Anne’s reign.”
In both cases there is nothing beyond surmise; but further, it may be said
that Stenhouse’s notes were not printed during his lifetime, and 1702 may
be a printer’s error. Chappell also remarks of Stenhouse, “ Now, why all
this invention ? It was to get rid of the fact that the earliest known copy
of the tune is in the Appendix to The Dancing Master of 1686 (why does he
omit the date of the Appendix—1688 ?) under the title of ¢ Lady Catherine
Ogle, a new Dance.’” He goes on: “D'Urfey wrote the first song to it,
‘Bonny Kathern Loggy.'” We can now supply the information that
“Lady Catherine Ogle,—a new Dance,” appears in “ Apollo’s Banquet,”
1687, and the tune is singularly enough repeated in the second part of that
work under the title of “ A Scotch Tune,” No. 64, without any dis-
tinctive name, and evidently more Scottish, by the first bar descending to
the minor seventh, the page on which it appears having a footnote
stating, “ These Scotch Tunes were omitted in the First Part of this Book,
and are to follow 121.” This second part, which is not an Appendix,
contains the usual tunes of the French dances. As to whether D'Urfey
wrote the first song or not, we have no proof, nor are we supplied with any
date. The air “Katherine Ogie” is found in the Leyden Manuscript,

* A copy of which is in the poesession of Mr Frank Kidson, Leeds. -
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though it is not the exact version given by Playford. The argument
on which Chappell’s claim rests is decidedly against his own con-
tention. His authority, John Playford, calls it “a new Dance,” which
it probably was, though Playford does not affirm that it was a new
tune, but that it was “A Scotch Tune” In Wood’s “Songs of
Scotland,” 1st ed, G. F. Graham does not express his opinion on
the nationality of the air, but merely says, “The air appears as
Scottish in D’Urfey’s Pills, and various subsequent publications.” J.
M. Wood, in “The Popular Songs and Melodies of Scotland,” 1887,
states, “I believe the air to be Scottish chiefly from internal evidence,
but partly from the facts mentioned above.” In this latter statement
we fully concur.

Lapy Carazzing OaLs, a new Dance. 1687,
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FIFE AND A’ THE LANDS ABOUT IT.

The tune is called “ Fairest Jenny ” in “ The Popular Music,” page 617.
- Chappell says, “ This is included in Scotch collections under the name of
Fife and o’ the lands about i¢. It was first printed in the Gentleman’s
Journal, of Jan. 1691-2, under the title of Jockey and Jenny, a Scotch
song set by Mr Akeroyde.” In this instance we admit that Chappell has
discovered a spurious composition ; at the same time it is doubtful if he
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could have said it was claimed by any Scottish musician as a Scottish pro-
duction. It may be mentioned that the earliest Scots collections in which
it appears are those of Oswald, 1740, and of William M‘Gibbon, Second
Collection, 1746 ; and we suspect that the reason why it was included in
those collections is, that it had become popular about that time. On no
other grounds can we account for its admission into any Scottish
publication : though Stenhouse, in his Illustrations to “ The Scots Musical
Museum,” contends that the air is Scottish, because “ This tune appears in
the old Virginal Book already mentioned in the editor's possession, under
the title of ‘ Let Jamie's Lad allane,” which was probably the original title,”
and adds, “Mr Samuel Akeroyde put a bass to it,” only. Still the “Virginal
Book ” may not have been confined entirely to Scottish tunes, and its age
also may have been over-estimated. The melody has no pronounced Scot-
tish character, and we frankly hand over both words and tune to the
keeping of Akeroyde’s countrymen.

MAGGIE LAUDER, AND LOGAN WATER.

In “Popular Music,” pp. 619-20, footnote b,—there is evidently a
claim on behalf of England for those two tunes. Chappell says in reference
to ‘ Corn Riggs,’ “ This is one of Stenhouse’s favorite remedies for deficient
evidence of antiquity. He produces some ‘original words,’ stating them
to be of the age required to meet the necessities of the case, but they
rarely tally with information derived from other sources. Francis Semple
of Beltrees, is one of his favorite scapegoats in these cases. He gives
him the credit, among other songs, of Maggie Lauder. Now, in the
ballad opera of the Beggars’ Wedding, 2nd edit., 8vo, 1729, it is called
‘Moggy Lawther on a day,’ which does not at all agree with the song of
which Francis Semple is the supposed author.” But, the Beggars
Wedding, 2nd edit., has no music, and Chappell makes no reference to
the Quaker's Opera, 1728 (though he quotes the latter in his note on “The
Spanish Lady ”), in which the tune appears simply as “ Moggy Lawther.”
“ Again, as to ‘ Logan Water’ in Flora, 8vo., 1729,* it is named ‘ The Logan
Water is so deep, which is not at all like the words that Stenhouse
gives. It would be easy to multiply instances of this kind.” The fact
that the titles do not agree with those of the “Beggars’ Wedding” in
the one instance, and of “Flora” in the other, is in no way conclusive.
Chappell himself has given us many examples of tunes having different
and altered titles. It may be remarked that he had no knowledge
of any earlier edition of Craig’s Collection than that of 1730, which
certainly shews that “ Moggy Lawther” is not older than *Maggie
Lauder,” but only an Anglo-Scottish name. A copy of an earlier edition of

* The date of 1782 is given to the Opera of *‘Flora ” in the Theatrical Dictionary of
1792, but Chappell omits to note that it appeared in the ‘¢ Village Opers,” 1729,
D
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Craig is in our possession. The title is as follows: “ A Collection] [of the
Choicest of the] [Scots Tunes] [Adapted for the Harpsicord or Spinnet]
[and within the Compass of the Voice] [Violin or German Flute] [By
Adam Craig] Edinburgh R. Cooper fecit.” The title differs from that
of 1730 by the erasure of the words “ of the” between “ Choicest ” and “ Scots,”
and by the absence of any date, nor is the engraving of the work the same,
nor the accompaniments alike. As to “ Logan Water,” Chappell’s claim
rests entirely on the disagreement of titles, and he quite ignores the refer-
ence to Mrs Crockat’s Manuscript Book, 1709, in which Stenhouse declares
the tune is to be found. Chappell probably founded his remarks on Sten-
house’s error in quoting the *Orpheus Caledonius,” 1725, while the tune,
to the words of James Thomson’s “ For ever, Fortune, wilt thou prove,”
is in the second volume, 1733. To our astonishment, Chappell’s statement
concerning “ Logan Water ” has escaped observation by George Farquhar
Graham and John Muir Wood. The former has simply mentioned that, “The
Melody is of considerable antiquity, pathetic, and Scottish in its character,”
and has contented himself with pointing out in the second strain that the
un-vocal leap from Fg to F# in the octave, as given in some modern publica-
tions, is wrong. The latter gentleman has only repeated Graham’s note.
We muy state that both have overlooked the fact that Logan Water is
contained in “Musick for Allan Ramsays collection of Scots Songs;
Set by Alexander Stuart, and engraved by R. Cooper Vol. 1. Edinburgh;
printed and sold by Allan Ramsay,” page 56. The tune is also mentioned in
“The Tea-Table Miscellany,” 1724, where Ramsay directs a song, beginning,
“Tell me, Hamilla, tell me why,” to be sung to “Logan Water.” Surely
these facts dispose of Chappell’s contention regarding the melodies.

CORN RIGGS.

In “ Popular Music of the Olden Time,” pp. 618-620, we have this tune
claimed for England by Chappell, under the title of “Sawney was Tall and
of Noble Race ”; and he informs us that “This is one of Tom D’Urfey’s
songs, in his comedy of The Virtuous Wife, 4to, 1680. I have not seen
any copy bearing the name of a composer ; but, as other music in this play
(such as ‘ Let traitors plot on,’ and the chorus, ‘Let Casar live long’)
was composed by Farmer, this may also be reasonably attributed to him.”
Why all this beating about the bush, when there is no music whatever
printed in D’Urfey’s comedy, and no mention made of Farmer? Can it be
said, because Shield wrote some airs for the opera of “Rosina,” that
all of them are his compositions? In D’Urfey’s comedy there is what
he calls “ A Scotch Song,” beginning, “ Sawney was tall, and of Noble
Race,” but no tune whatever is indicated. The tune is given, however,
in Playford’s “ Choice Ayres,” vol. iii, page 9, along with D'Urfey’s
words, as “A Northern Song,” without the name of any composer.
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Chappell again states, “ Playford also printed in the fourth book of the
same collection ¢ She rose and let me in,’ as a ‘ Northern Song,’ although
the music was undoubtedly by Farmer.” We have already taken excep-
tion to this statement ; and Chappell’s allusion to Playford strengthens our
argument, as there is not the least resemblance between the airs to
support the contention that both tunes are by the same composer. Allan
Ramsay is credited with the appellation of “ Corn riggs are bonny,” and
we are told that Craig certainly took the titles of the tunes in his collection
from “The Tea-Table Miscellany.” Chappell also tells us, that of the 35
tunes in Craig’s Collection, the names of 29 were taken from Ramsay’s
work. He does not prove, however, that they were known by earlier names,
nor that the original name of the air “ Corn Rigs ” was, “ Sawney was tall
and of Noble Race;” nor did he find the two following tunes, “ Sae merry
as we have been,” and “Bessie’s Haggis,” mentioned in the “Tea-Table
Miscellany ” prior to 1730; nor that six others of the 29 bore the names
of Ramsay’s songs. Chappell further says, “Stenhouse would have us
believe that there was a much older Scottish song of ‘Corn Rigs’ to this
tune than Ramsay’s.” We believe that Stenhouse is right, from the fact
that an entirely different tune in the Blaikie Manuscript is called “ New
Cornriges,” No. 104. We do not say that Chappell purposely withheld
any reference to this tune, although he assures us that he made a careful
examination of Blaikie’s Manuscript, 1692, without discovering any date
within it. See page 772 “ Popular Music.” Adam Craig, in the dedication
to his Collection, says, “ The Tunes are the native and genuine products of
the country.” We do not deny that the tune of “Corn Riggs” has some-
what of an English character, but, was it impossible that a Scottish musician
could imitate the English style, while English musicians are allowed
to have made good imitations of Scottish music? Chappell has entirely
failed to prove that Thomas Farmer composed the tune of “ Corn riggs are

Sawxgr (inverted notes). 1687.
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LOVELY NANCY.

In his “ Popular Music,” page 715, Chappell says, “ This is one of the
songs contained in the folio edition of The Jovial Crew (which has the
basses to the airs) but not in the octavo.” This air, however, does not
occur in “The Jovial Crew ” before the revival of that opera in February
1760, and the tune given to the song, “ Can nothing, Sir, move you,” in the
edition of 1731, is a totally different one, entitled, “ As down in a
meadow.” Chappell in the appendix to his work, p. 787, remarks, “I
observe that in Book 2.of Oswald’s Caledonian Pocket Companion, the
tune is printed as ¢ Lovely Nancy’ by Mr Oswald. I have no doubt that
he meant to claim the variations only, for he had previously printed the
air, with some difference in arrangement, in his Curious Scots Tunes for a
Violin and Flute, and then without making any claim.” He further states,
“I have seen many half-sheet copies of the Song of ‘ Lovely Nancy’ but
never with an author’s name, and I doubt whether any one could properly
claim it, for it seems to be only an alteration of ¢ Ye virgins so pretty;
(ante, p. 682).” The tune of “ Lovely Nancy” with variations occurs in
Oswald'’s “ Collection of Curious Scots Tunes for a Violin, German Flute or
Harpsichord,” 1742, and we believe it to be his composition, though his
name was not attached to it till it appeared in the second book of the
“Caledonian Pocket Companion.” This, however, is no proof that the tune
and variations were not his composition. The sole difference in the two
works is the order in which the variations occur,—in the “ Curious Scots
Tunes,” variations 1-2-3-4-5-6-7-8 being respectively 5-6-1-2-7-8-3-4 in
“The Caledonian Pocket Companion.” Oswald’s “ Collection of Curious
Scots Tunes” and the first and second books of his “ Caledonian Pocket
Companion,” were the property of John Simpson, the original publisher,
and we believe that Oswald purchased the latter collection, which he
continued to publish till it was completed in twelve books or parts.

In the first volume of “Calliope, or English Harmony,” 1739, page 176,
published by J. Simpson, there is a song called “Strephon’s Complaint,”
beginning “ How can you, Lovely Nancy,” and the air is “ Lovely Nancy,”
but we think the tune had been contributed to that collection by Oswald
before he left Edinburgh. Again, in the second volume of “ Calliope,
or English Harmony,” page 36, there is another song entitled “ Lovely
Nancy,” commencing, “There never was, nor e'er shall be” printed
to an air that might be the true English melody, although it does
not bear the least resemblance to that of Oswald. The many half-
sheets observed by Chappell without a composer’s name are no evidence
whatever, and by giving our readers “Ye virgins so pretty,”* along with
Oswald’s “ Lovely Nancy,” they will be able to judge whether the latter is

* The air is called ** Over hills and high mountains.”



ENGLISH CLAIMS. 53

an alteration of the former. Chappell in his footnote, page 787, referring
to Oswald’s Collection of “ Curious Scotch Tunes,” says, “ It is difficult to
know why the tune should have been included in a collection of Seotch
tunes, but no one will be surprised who examines the remainder of the
selection. It was not the fashion of that day to attempt accuracy in the
slightest degree,”—a remark which applies to English as foreibly as to Scot-
tish Collections. In “Calliope, or English Harmony,” the first song and air
it contains is the Scottish “ Bush aboon Traquair.” Chappell deprecates
the inclusion of English tunes in Scottish Collections, but gives no reason
why the “Bush aboon Traquair” should be the initial song in an
English Collection. Had he examined the remainder of that work,
he would have found in it a considerable number of other Scots tunes,
and would doubtless have been surprised to find himself in such an
awkward dilemma.

I MADE LOVE TO KATE.

Under the above title, in “ The Popular Music of the Olden}Time, pp.
723-4, is a version of the Scottish tune “ Woo'd and Married and a’.” We
are told that the song “I made love to Kate” was sung by Mr Beard at
Ranelagh (?) and introduced by him into the ballad opera of “The Jovial
Crew,” when it was revived at Covent Garden Theatre, February 1760.
“Woo'd and married and a’,” which differs, however, from the version of
Mr Beard, was published in Robert Bremner’s “ Collection of Scots Reels
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or Country Dances,” seventh number, 1759. It appeared also in Oswald’s
“ Caledon